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FR - NOS REMERCIEMENTS 

Félicitations pour votre achat et merci pour la confiance que vous accordez à T’nB.  
Nos produits sont conformes aux réglementations et aux normes en vigueur.  
Nous vous conseillons avant l’utilisation de ce produit de lire attentivement les instructions et les 
consignes de sécurité, et de conserver ce manuel. 

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

- Aucune garantie ne pourra être appliquée en cas de mauvaise utilisation.
- T’nB décline toute responsabilité en cas de non-respect des consignes de sécurité
- Manipulez le produit avec précaution.
- L’alimentation de votre appareil doit correspondre aux caractéristiques initialement prévues
- �La prise de courant des équipements électriques doit être installée à proximité desdits équipements et être 

facilement accessible.
- �Ne placez pas d’objet inflammable, de substance explosive ou d’objet dangereux à proximité de votre appareil.
- �Utilisez, conservez uniquement votre appareil ans un environnement où la température est comprise entre 

0°C et 35°C.
- Conservez votre appareil hors de portée des enfants.
- �Cet appareil n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités 

physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de 
connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, 
d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil.

- Ne démontez pas votre appareil et n’essayez pas de le réparer vous-même ou de le modifier.
- N’utilisez pas votre appareil s’il a subi un choc ou des dommages.
- �Pour éviter tout risque d’électrocution, débranchez votre appareil de l’alimentation principale et de tout 

appareil avant de le nettoyer ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas.
- �Utilisez uniquement les accessoires et connecteurs fournis. L’utilisation de tout autre type d’accessoire non prévu à 

cet effet risquerait d’endommager votre appareil de façon irrémédiable.
- �Avant de procéder au nettoyage, assurez-vous que l’appareil soit éteint et froid. N’utilisez pas de lubrifiant ou 

tout autre produit qui pourrait endommager l’appareil.
- �T’nB décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages liés à une mauvaise utilisation du produit ou à une 

utilisation avec un appareil aux caractéristiques électriques non compatibles.
- �Sauf mention contraire, n’utilisez jamais votre appareil sous la pluie, dans des endroits humides ou à 

proximité d’un point d’eau.
- Sauf mention contraire, ce produit est destiné à un usage intérieur uniquement.
- Conserver les documentations d’origine relatives au produit pour s’y référer ultérieurement.
- �Dans le cas d’un produit sans fil, veuillez ne pas laisser le produit à proximité de cartes de crédit ou d’autres 

supports de stockage de données.
- �Évitez d’utiliser vos appareils sans fil à proximité de sources d’interférences courantes, telles que des 

câbles d’alimentation, des fours à micro-ondes, des lampes fluorescentes, des caméras vidéo sans fil et des 
téléphones résidentiels sans fil.

- �Pour améliorer la qualité et l’intensité du signal sans fil, réduisez le nombre d’appareils actifs fonctionnant sur 
la même bande de fréquences sans fil.

- �Ne regardez jamais directement le rayon lumineux de la LED. Ne la pointez pas directement dans les yeux 
d’une personne ou d’un animal. Rayonnement optique potentiellement dangereux émis par ce produit.

- �Ne laissez pas le chargement s’effectuer sans surveillance. En cas de court-circuit ou d’endommagement 
mécanique de la batterie Lithium interne, il existe un risque de surchauffe et d’incendie.

- �ATTENTION : risque d’explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un modèle inapproprié. Recyclage des piles 
usagées conformément à la réglementation en vigueur.

- Veuillez effectuer une charge complète lors de la première utilisation
- �Ne pas court-circuiter un élément ou une batterie. Ne pas stocker des éléments ou des batteries de manière 

désordonnée dans une boîte ou un tiroir, où ils peuvent se mettre en court-circuit entre eux ou être mis en 
court-circuit par d’autres objets métalliques.

- �En cas de fuite d’un élément, veiller à ne pas laisser le liquide entrer en contact avec la peau ou les yeux. Si 
c’est le cas, laver la zone affectée à grande eau et consulter un médecin.

- Maintenir les éléments et les batteries propres et secs.
- �Il est nécessaire de charger les accumulateurs avant usage. Utiliser toujours le chargeur adapté et se référer 

aux instructions des fabricants ou au manuel de l’appareil concernant les instructions de charge correcte.
- �Après des périodes de stockage prolongées, il peut être nécessaire de charger et décharger plusieurs fois les 

accumulateurs, afin d’obtenir la performance maximale.
- N’utiliser le produit ou la batterie que dans l’application pour laquelle il ou elle est prévue.
- En cas d’ingestion d’un élément ou d’une batterie, il convient de consulter immédiatement un médecin
- �Ce produit contient une pile bouton. L’ingestion de la pile bouton peut provoquer de graves brûlures 

internes en seulement 2 heures et peut entraîner la mort.



- Conservez les piles neuves et usagées hors de portée des enfants.
- �Si le compartiment à pile ne se referme pas correctement, n’utilisez plus le produit et conservez-le hors de 

portée des enfants.
- �Si vous pensez que des piles ont pu être avalées ou placées dans une quelconque partie du corps, consultez 

immédiatement un médecin.

CASQUE :

- �N’utilisez ce casque que pour la pratique du vélo, du roller, de la trottinette, de l’hoverboard ou du 
skateboard. Il n’a pas été conçu pour d’autres sports qui demandent d’autres spécificités. Il n’est absolument 
pas conçu pour la pratique de la moto ou d’autres véhicules motorisés. En cas de choc, en usage ou pas, le 
casque doit être mis au rebut même si les dégâts ne sont pas apparents. Un casque diminue la gravité des 
blessures à la tête mais n’évite pas le risque de blessures graves et même mortelles. Il ne garantit pas une 
protection contre tous les types de chocs. Un casque dégradé à la suite d’un choc aura rempli sa fonction.

- �Nous vous conseillons de remplacer votre casque après une durée de vie de 5 ans à partir de la date de 
production (figurant sur l’étiquette dans le casque).

- �Pour l’entretien, nettoyage uniquement à l’eau, ne pas utiliser de détergent. Avant de procéder au nettoyage, 
assurez-vous que l’appareil soit éteint et froid. N’utilisez pas de lubrifiant ou tout autre produit qui pourrait 
endommager l’appareil

- �Utilisez des pièces de rechange, de décoration ou des accessoires T’nB uniquement adaptés à ce type de casque.
- Ne pas appliquer de peinture, de détergent ou d’autres produits chimiques.
- Ne pas exposer votre casque à des températures supérieures à 50°C (par exemple dans une voiture au soleil)
- Ne jamais bricoler les pièces d’origine de votre casque.
- �Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé par des personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités 

physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de 
connaissance, sauf si elles ont pu bénéficier, par l’intermédiaire d’une personne responsable de leur sécurité, 
d’une surveillance ou d’instructions préalables concernant l’utilisation du produit

- Ne démontez pas votre produit et n’essayez pas de le réparer vous-même ou de le modifier.
- �T’nB décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages liés à une mauvaise utilisation du produit ou à une 

utilisation avec un appareil aux caractéristiques électriques non compatibles.
- �Destinations : Skateboarders, patineurs à roulettes, cyclistes. Utilisateurs de trottinettes électriques et de 

hoverboards (jusqu’à 25 km/h et 250 watts)
- �Le casque ne protège que s’il est bien ajusté et qu’il convient que l’acheteur essaye plusieurs tailles et 

choisisse celle qui lui paraît la mieux ajustée et la plus confortable 

VISIERE : 

- Ne convient pas à la protection de l’oeil contre des risques mécaniques, tels qu’un choc.
- �Prenez soin de ne nettoyer la visière qu’avec un chiffon doux humidifié, ne jamais appliquer de substances 

corrosives, détergent, dissolvant…
- Ne jamais regarder le soleil directement, même en portant la visière.
- Ne convient pas à la protection contre les sources de lumière artificielle, par exemple solarium
- �Visière UMHELMLED3M et UMHELMLED3L - lunettes de soleil légèrement teintées de catégorie 0 : 

Affaiblissement très limité de l’éblouissement solaire 
- Avec traitement anti-rayures (contre les micro-rayures) pour une vision claire et nette
- Ne convient pas à la conduite automobile et aux usagers de la route 

Lisez cette notice attentivement avant chaque utilisation et conservez-la tout au long de la vie du produit.

INSTALLATION DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

Fixez la télécommande sur la barre du guidon à l’aide de l’attache prévue à cet effet. Assurez-vous que 
l’orientation de la télécommande soit comme indiqué sur la figure ci-dessus.



CHARGE ET BATTERIE

Rechargez votre casque avant la première utilisation.
Connectez le câble de charge au port USB-C (1) situé à l’arrière du casque. Pendant la charge, un indicateur 
lumineux rouge s’allume.
Lorsque la charge est terminée, l’indicateur lumineux devient vert.

FONCTIONNEMENT : 

• Allumage et extinction des LED :
Maintenez le bouton d’alimentation (2) enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour allumer ou éteindre les LED.

• Changement de mode lumineux :
Un appui court sur le bouton d’alimentation (2) du casque permet de changer le mode d’éclairage. Le casque 
propose 3 modes de lumière :
o Mode économie d’énergie : Lumière rouge fixe avec une intensité modérée.
o Mode puissance : Lumière rouge fixe avec une intensité élevée.
o Lumière orange circulaire

• Feux clignotants :
Le casque est équipé de feux clignotants (6) contrôlés par la télécommande fixée sur le guidon.
Pour activer un clignotant dans la direction souhaitée, appuyez sur le bouton droit (3) ou gauche (4) de la 
télécommande. 
Lorsque les clignotants sont activés, une LED verte correspondante au bouton L (4) ou R (3) clignotera sur la 
télécommande.
Le clignotant s’allume pendant 20 secondes avant de s’éteindre automatiquement.
Pour désactiver le clignotant avant les 20 secondes, appuyez de nouveau sur le même bouton.

• Feux de détresse (mode warning) :
Appuyez sur le bouton central de la télécommande (5) pour activer les feux de détresse (mode warning).
Lorsque le warning est activé, une LED verte correspondante au bouton M (5) clignotera sur la télécommande.
Pour désactiver le mode Warning et revenir au mode normal, appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton central.

• Stop automatique : 
Ce casque est équipé d’un système de stop automatique. En cas de décélération significative ou d’arrêt 
brusque, le feu stop s’active automatiquement. 

RÉINITIALISATION : 

En cas de problème de connexion entre la télécommande et le casque :
1. �Maintenez le bouton d’alimentation du casque (2) enfoncé pendant 5 secondes. Les LED clignoteront 

rapidement en orange.
2. Appuyez ensuite sur un bouton de la télécommande pour rétablir la connexion.

RÉGLAGE DU CASQUE : 

Comment ajuster votre casque ?
Référez-vous à la taille indiquée à l’intérieur du casque. Pour une protection maximum, le casque doit être 
ajusté à la tête de l’utilisateur et bouclé correctement, conformément aux instructions décrites dans ce 
manuel 

Réglage du tour de tête du casque :
Ouvrez le système de réglage à l’arrière, mettez le casque sur votre tête puis refermez ce système en l’ajustant. 
Pour vérifier si le casque est bien installé, secouez légèrement la tête. Le casque ne doit pas bouger.

Boucles de croisement de sangles :
Ajustez les boucles de croisement de façon à ce que les sangles forment un «Y» sous le lobe de l’oreille, sans 
le recouvrir.

Fermeture :
La sange doit passer sous la mâchoire, contre la gorge. La boucle ne doit pas reposer sur la mâchoire. Le 
serrage de la sangle doit être ajusté : ni trop fort, ni trop lâche.



Le serrage est bon quand le front n’est pas découvert lors d’un basculement du casque en arrière, et quand le 
champ de vision n’est pas altéré lors d’un basculement du casque en avant. Attention, le casque ne doit pas 
pouvoir s’enlever lorsque le système de fermeture est bouclé. Il est équipé d’un système de rétention prévu 
pour ne pas se décrocher en cas d’accident.

Comment mettre ou enlever les cache-oreilles du casque
Pour fixer les cache-oreilles, appuyez fermement jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient bien en place grâce aux clips.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES : 

Batterie Li-ion Polymère : 3.7 V  800 mAh
Entrée (DC) : 5V
Pile télécommande :  1 pile bouton CR2032

BESOIN D’AIDE ?

Soucieux de la satisfaction de nos clients, vous avez la possibilité de nous contacter sur info@t-nb.com. 
Entretien, dépannage, informations diverses sur ce produit, consultez notre site internet : www.t-nb.com. 
Retrouvez les consignes de tri sur notre site www.t-nb.com en recherchant la référence produit

EN - OUR THANKS

Congratulations on your purchase and thank you for the trust you have placed in T’nB. Our products 
comply with the all relevant regulations and standards. Before using this equipment, we recommend 
that you read the instructions and safety instructions carefully and keep this manual for future 
reference. 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

- No guarantee will apply in case of misuse.
- T’nB accepts no liability if the safety instructions are not respected.
- Handle the device with care.
- The power supply of your device must match the initially specified characteristics
- �The socket of the electrical equipment must be located near the said equipment and easy to get to.
- Keep the device away from flammable objects, explosive substances or dangerous objects.
- �Use and store your device in an environment where the temperature is between 0°C and 35°C.
- Store your device out of the reach of children.
- �This device is not designed to be used by persons (including children) whose physical, sensory or mental 

capacities are reduced, or persons without experience or knowledge, except if they are supervised or receive 
prior instruction on using the device by a person in charge of their safety.

- Do not disassemble your device and do not attempt to repair or modify it yourself.
- Stop using your device if it has been hit or damaged.
- �To avoid the risk of electric shock, disconnect your device from the mains and from any other device before 

cleaning it or when not in use.
- �Only use the supplied accessories and connectors. The use of any other type of accessory not intended for 

this purpose may irremediably damage your device.
- �Make sure the appliance is switched off and cold before cleaning. Do not use any product or lubricant which 

may damage the appliance.
- �T’nB accepts no liability for damage caused by misuse of the product or by use with an incompatible 

electrical device.
- �Unless otherwise stated, never use your device in rain, in damp places or near a water source.
- Unless otherwise stated, this product is for indoor use only.
- Keep the original product-related documentation for future reference.
- Do not leave wireless products near credit cards or other data storage devices.
- �Avoid using your wireless devices near sources of interference, such as power supply cables, microwave 

ovens, fluorescent lamps, wireless video cameras and wireless domestic telephones.
- �To improve the quality and the strength of the wireless signal, reduce the number of devices operating on 

the same wireless frequency.
- �Never look directly at the LED light beam. Do not point it directly into the eyes of a person or animal. This 

product may emit optical rays that are potentially dangerous.



- �Do not leave the device on charge unattended. In the event of a short circuit or mechanical damage to the 
internal lithium battery, there is a risk of overheating or fire.

- �WARNING: risk of explosion if the battery is replaced with an inappropriate model. Recycle used batteries in 
accordance with current regulations.

- Please fully charge before using the first time
- �Do not short-circuit a cell or battery. Do not store cells or batteries haphazardly in a box or drawer where 

they may short-circuit each other or be short-circuited by other metal objects.
- �In case of cell leakage, ensure that the liquid does not come into contact with the skin or eyes. If it does, wash 

the affected area with plenty of water and seek medical advice.
- Keep cells and batteries clean and dry.
- �It is necessary to charge the batteries before use. Always use the appropriate charger and refer to the 

manufacturer’s instructions or the device’s manual for correct charging instructions.
- �After long storage periods, it may be necessary to charge and discharge the batteries several times to 

achieve maximum performance.
- Use the product or battery only for the application for which it was intended.
- If a cell or battery is ingested, seek medical advice immediately.
- �This product contains a button battery. Swallowing the battery may cause serious internal burns in just 2 

hours and may cause death.
- Keep new and used batteries out of the reach of children.
- �If the battery compartment does not close properly, do not use the product and keep it out of the reach of 

children.
- �If you think that any batteries have been swallowed or placed in any part of the body, consult a doctor 

immediately.

HELMET :

- �Use this helmet only for bicycles, rollerblades, scooters, hoverboards and skateboards. It has not been 
designed for other sports requiring other specificities. It is absolutely not designed for motorcycles or other 
motorized vehicles. In the event of impact, whether in use or not, the helmet must be disposed of even if the 
damage is not apparent. A helmet reduces the severity of head injuries, but does not avoid the risk of serious 
or even fatal injury. They do not guarantee protection against all types of impact. A helmet damaged by 
impact will have served its purpose.

- �We recommend that you replace your helmet after 5 years from the date of production (shown on the label 
inside the helmet).

- �For maintenance, clean only with water, do not use detergent. Before cleaning, make sure the unit is 
switched off and cold. Do not use lubricants or any other product that could damage the unit.

- Use only T’nB replacement parts, decorative parts or accessories suitable for this type of helmet.
- Do not apply paint, detergent or other chemicals.
- Do not expose your helmet to temperatures above 50°C (e.g. in a car in the sun).
- Never tamper with the original parts of your helmet.
- �This product is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 

capabilities, or by persons lacking experience or knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the product by a person responsible for their safety.

- �Do not disassemble your product or attempt to repair or modify it yourself.
- �T’nB declines all responsibility for any damage resulting from misuse of the product or use with an appliance 

with incompatible electrical characteristics.
- �Designed for: Skateboarders, roller skaters, cyclists. Users of electric scooters and hoverboards (up to 25 

km/h and 250 watts).
- �Helmets only protect if they fit properly, and it’s a good idea for the buyer to try on several sizes and choose 

the one that seems to fit best and be the most comfortable. 

VISOR

- Not suitable for protecting the eye from mechanical hazards, such as impact.
- �Take care to clean the visor only with a soft, damp cloth; never apply corrosive substances, detergent, nail 

polish remover...
- Never look directly at the sun, even when wearing a visor.
- Not suitable for protection against artificial light sources, e.g. solarium
- �Visor UMHELMLED3M and UMHELMLED3L - category 0 lightly tinted sunglasses: very limited solar glare 

reduction 
- With anti-scratch treatment (to prevent micro-scratches) for clear, sharp vision
- Not suitable for driving and road users 



Read these instructions carefully before use and keep them for the life of the product.

REMOTE CONTROL INSTALLATION

Secure the remote control to the handlebar using the clip provided. Make sure the remote control is oriented 
as shown in the figure above.

CHARGING AND BATTERY

Charge your headset before using it for the first time.
Connect the charging cable to the USB-C port (1) on the back of the headset. During charging, a red indicator 
light will come on.
When charging is complete, the indicator light turns green.

HOW IT WORKS : 

• Turning LEDs on and off:
Press and hold the power button (2) for 3 seconds to switch the LEDs on or off.

• Light mode change :
A short press on the helmet’s power button (2) changes the lighting mode. The helmet offers 3 light modes:
- Energy-saving mode: steady red light with moderate intensity.
- Power mode: steady red light with high intensity.
- Circular orange light

• Flashing lights :
The helmet is equipped with flashing lights (6) controlled by the remote control mounted on the handlebars.
To activate a flasher in the desired direction, press the right (3) or left (4) button on the remote control
When the indicators are activated, a green LED corresponding to the L (4) or R (3) button will flash on the 
remote control.
The blinker lights up for 20 seconds before switching off automatically.
To deactivate the flasher before the 20 seconds have elapsed, press the same button again.

• Hazard lights (warning mode) :
Press the remote control’s central button (5) to activate the hazard warning lights.
When the warning is activated, a green LED corresponding to button M (5) will flash on the remote control.
To deactivate Warning mode and return to normal mode, press the central button again.

• Automatic stop : 
This helmet is equipped with an automatic stop system. In the event of significant deceleration or a sudden 
stop, the brake light is automatically activated. 

RESET : 

If there is a connection problem between the remote control and the headphones :
1. Press and hold the headset power button (2) for 5 seconds. The LEDs will flash rapidly in orange.
2. Then press a button on the remote control to re-establish the connection.

HEADPHONE SETTING : 

How to adjust your helmet?
Refer to the size indicated on the inside of the helmet. For maximum protection, the helmet must be fitted to 
the user’s head and buckled correctly, as described in this manual. 



Helmet headband adjustment :
Open the adjustment system at the back, place the helmet on your head and close the system, adjusting it. To 
check that the helmet is correctly fitted, shake your head slightly. The helmet should not move.

Strap crossing buckles :
Adjust the crossing buckles so that the straps form a «Y» under the earlobe, without covering it.

Closing :
The sange should pass under the jaw, against the throat. The buckle must not rest on the jaw. The strap should 
be tightened just right: not too tight, not too loose.

The fit is good when the forehead is not exposed when the helmet is tilted backwards, and when the field of 
vision is not impaired when the helmet is tilted forwards. It must not be possible to remove the helmet when 
the fastening system is buckled. It is equipped with a retention system designed not to come off in the event 
of an accident.

How to fit or remove helmet earmuffs
To secure the earmuffs, press firmly into place using the clips.

FEATURES 

Li-ion Polymer battery: 3.7  V 800 mAh
Input (DC): 5V
Remote control battery:  1 CR2032 button cell

FURTHER HELP?

Customer satifaction is one of our major concerns. You can contact us on info@t-nb.com. For maintenance, 
troubleshooting and more information on the product, please visit our website www.t-nb.com. Go to our 
website www.t-nb.com for information about recycling and search using your product reference.

ES - AGRADECIMIENTOS 

Enhorabuena por su compra y gracias por confiar en T’nB. Nuestros productos cumplen la normativa en 
vigor. Antes de utilizar este producto le recomendamos que lea detenidamente las instrucciones y las 
normas de seguridad y que conserve este manual para futuras consultas. 

NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

- No se aplicará ninguna garantía en caso de uso incorrecto.
- T’nB no se hace responsable en caso de no cumplir las normas de seguridad.
- Manipule el producto con precaución.
- La alimentación del dispositivo debe tener las características previstas inicialmente.
- �La toma de corriente de los equipos eléctricos debe instalarse cerca de dichos equipos  

y ser accesible.
- �No coloque un objeto inflamable, una sustancia explosiva o un objeto peligroso cerca del dispositivo.
- �Utilice y conserve el dispositivo únicamente en un entorno donde la temperatura se sitúe entre 0 y 35 °C.
- Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños.
- �Este dispositivo no está diseñado para personas (incluido niños) con una capacidad física, sensorial o mental 

reducida o bien personas sin experiencia o conocimiento, salvo en caso de que reciban, a través de una 
persona responsable de su seguridad, una vigilancia o unas instrucciones previas sobre el uso del dispositivo.

- No desmonte el dispositivo ni trate de repararlo o modificarlo usted mismo.
- No utilice el dispositivo si ha sufrido algún golpe o daño.
- �Para evitar todo riesgo de electrocución, desconecte el dispositivo de la alimentación principal y de cualquier 

aparato antes de limpiarlo o si no lo está utilizando.
- �Utilice exclusivamente los accesorios y los conectores suministrados. El uso de otro accesorio no previsto 

para este fin puede dañar el dispositivo de forma irreversible.
- �Antes de limpiar el producto, compruebe que está apagado y frío. No utilice lubricante u otro producto que 

pueda dañar el dispositivo.



- �T’nB no se hace responsable en caso de daños derivados de un mal uso del producto o de su uso con un 
aparato de características eléctricas no compatibles.

- �Salvo que se especifique lo contrario, no utilice nunca el dispositivo bajo la lluvia, en lugares húmedos o 
cerca de una fuente de agua.

- �Salvo que se especifique lo contrario, este producto está destinado a un uso en interior exclusivamente.
- Conservar la documentación original relacionada con el producto para referencia futura.
- �Si se trata de un dispositivo inalámbrico, no deje el producto cerca de tarjetas de crédito u otros dispositivos 

de almacenamiento de datos.
- �No utilice dispositivos inalámbricos cerca de fuentes comunes de interferencias, como cables de 

alimentación, hornos microondas, lámparas fluorescentes, cámaras de vídeo inalámbricas y teléfonos fijos 
inalámbricos.

- �Para mejorar la calidad y la intensidad de la señal inalámbrica, reduzca el número de dispositivos activos que 
funcionen en la misma banda de frecuencia inalámbrica.

- �Nunca mire directamente al haz de luz de la LED. No dirija el haz de luz directamente hacia los ojos de una 
persona o un animal. Radiación óptica peligrosa emitida por este producto.

- �No realice la carga sin supervisión. En caso de corto circuito o de daño mecánico de la batería de litio interna, 
existe un riesgo de sobrecalentamiento y de incendio.

- �CUIDADO: si la batería se sustituye por otro modelo no adecuado, existe un riesgo de explosión. El reciclaje 
de las pilas usadas se efectuará conforme a la normativa vigente.

- Antes de utilizar el dispositivo por primera vez, realice una carga completa 
- �No provoques un cortocircuito en una célula o batería. No almacenes células o baterías de forma 

desordenada en una caja o cajón, donde puedan cortocircuitarse entre sí o ser cortocircuitadas por otros 
objetos metálicos.

- �En caso de fuga de una célula, asegúrate de que el líquido no entre en contacto con la piel o los ojos. Si 
sucede, lava la zona afectada con abundante agua y consulta a un médico.

- Mantén las células y las baterías limpias y secas.
- �Es necesario cargar las baterías antes de usarlas. Utiliza siempre el cargador adecuado y consulta las 

instrucciones del fabricante o el manual del dispositivo para obtener instrucciones de carga correctas.
- �Después de períodos prolongados de almacenamiento, puede ser necesario cargar y descargar las baterías 

varias veces para lograr el máximo rendimiento.
- Utiliza el producto o la batería solo para la aplicación para la cual fue diseñado.
- En caso de ingestión de una célula o batería, consulta inmediatamente a un médico.
- �Este producto contiene una pila de botón. La ingesta de una pila de botón puede provocar quemaduras 

internas graves en solo dos horas y puede causar la muerte. 
- �Mantenga las pilas nuevas y usadas fuera del alcance de los niños.
- �Si el compartimento de las pilas no se cierra correctamente, no utilice el producto y mantégalo fuera del 

alcance de los niños.
- �Si cree que alguien ha ingerido las pilas o las ha introducido en algún lugar del organismo, consulte con un 

médico inmediatamente.

CASCO :

- �Utilice este casco únicamente para practicar ciclismo, patinaje en línea, scooter, hoverboard o monopatín. 
No ha sido diseñado para otros deportes que requieran otras características específicas. No está diseñado en 
absoluto para motocicletas u otros vehículos motorizados. En caso de impacto, tanto si se utiliza como si no, 
el casco debe desecharse aunque los daños no sean aparentes. Un casco reduce la gravedad de las lesiones 
en la cabeza, pero no evita el riesgo de lesiones graves o incluso mortales. No garantizan la protección contra 
todo tipo de impactos. Un casco dañado por un impacto habrá cumplido su función.

- �Le recomendamos que sustituya su casco transcurridos 5 años desde la fecha de fabricación (indicada en la 
etiqueta del interior del casco).

- �Para el mantenimiento, limpie sólo con agua, no utilice detergente. Antes de limpiar, asegúrese de que el 
aparato esté apagado y frío. No utilice lubricantes ni ningún otro producto que pueda dañar el aparato.

- �Utilice únicamente piezas de recambio T’nB, piezas decorativas o accesorios adecuados para este tipo de casco.
- No aplique pintura, detergente u otros productos químicos.
- No expongas el casco a temperaturas superiores a 50°C (por ejemplo, en un coche al sol).
- No manipule nunca las piezas originales de su casco.
- �Este producto no está destinado a ser utilizado por personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, 

sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o por personas que carezcan de experiencia o conocimientos, a menos 
que hayan recibido previamente supervisión o instrucciones relativas al uso del producto por parte de una 
persona responsable de su seguridad.

- No desmonte el producto ni intente repararlo o modificarlo usted mismo.
- �T’nB no se hace responsable de los daños causados por un uso incorrecto del producto o por su utilización 

con un aparato de características eléctricas incompatibles.
- �Diseñado para: Skaters, patinadores, ciclistas. Usuarios de patinetes eléctricos y hoverboards (hasta 25 km/h 

y 250 vatios).



- �Los cascos sólo proporcionan protección si se ajustan correctamente, y es una buena idea que el comprador 
se pruebe varias tallas y elija la que le parezca que se ajusta mejor y le resulta más cómoda. 

VISERA 

- No es adecuado para proteger el ojo de riesgos mecánicos, como impactos.
- �Procure limpiar la visera sólo con un paño suave y húmedo. No aplique nunca sustancias corrosivas, 

detergentes, disolventes, etc.
- No mire nunca directamente al sol, aunque lleve visera.
- No es adecuado para la protección contra fuentes de luz artificial, por ejemplo, solarium
- �Visores UMHELMLED3M y UMHELMLED3L - gafas de sol ligeramente tintadas de categoría 0: reducción muy 

limitada del resplandor solar 
- Con tratamiento antiarañazos (para evitar microarañazos) para una visión clara y nítida.
- No apto para conductores y usuarios de la carretera 

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto y consérvelas durante toda su vida útil.

INSTALACIÓN DEL MANDO A DISTANCIA

Fije el mando a distancia al manillar utilizando el clip suministrado. Asegúrese de que el mando a distancia 
está orientado como se muestra en el diagrama anterior.

CARGA Y BATERÍA

Cargue los auriculares antes de utilizarlos por primera vez.
Conecta el cable de carga al puerto USB-C (1) de la parte posterior de los auriculares. Durante la carga, se 
encenderá una luz indicadora roja.
Cuando la carga esté completa, el indicador luminoso se pondrá verde.

CÓMO FUNCIONA : 

• Encendido y apagado de los LED :
Mantén pulsado el botón de encendido (2) durante 3 segundos para encender o apagar los LED.

• Cambio del modo de iluminación :
Una pulsación corta en el botón de encendido del casco (2) cambia el modo de iluminación. El casco dispone 
de 3 modos de iluminación:
- Modo de ahorro de energía: luz roja fija de intensidad moderada.
- Modo de encendido: Luz roja fija de alta intensidad.
- Luz naranja circular

• Luces intermitentes :
El casco está equipado con luces intermitentes (6) controladas por el mando a distancia instalado  
en el manillar.
Para activar un intermitente en la dirección deseada, pulse el botón derecho (3) o izquierdo (4) del mando  
a distancia
Cuando los indicadores están activados, un LED verde correspondiente al botón L (4) o R (3) parpadea en el 
mando a distancia.
El indicador se enciende durante 20 segundos antes de apagarse automáticamente.
Para desactivar el indicador antes de que transcurran los 20 segundos, pulse de nuevo el mismo botón.

• Luces de emergencia :
Pulse el botón central del mando a distancia (5) para activar las luces de emergencia.
Cuando se activa el aviso, en el mando a distancia parpadea un LED verde correspondiente al botón M (5).
Para desactivar el modo Advertencia y volver al modo normal, pulse de nuevo el botón central.



• Parada automática : 
Este casco está equipado con un sistema de parada automática. En caso de desaceleración importante o 
parada brusca, la luz de freno se activa automáticamente. 

REINICIAR : 

Si hay un problema de conexión entre el mando a distancia y los auriculares :
1. �Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido de los auriculares (2) durante 5 segundos. Los LED parpadearán 

rápidamente en naranja.
2. A continuación, pulsa un botón del mando a distancia para restablecer la conexión.

AJUSTE DE LOS AURICULARES : 

¿Cómo se ajusta el casco?
Consulte la talla indicada en el interior del casco. Para obtener la máxima protección, el casco debe ajustarse a 
la cabeza del usuario y abrocharse correctamente, de acuerdo con las instrucciones de este manual. 

Ajuste de la talla de la cabeza del casco :
Abra el sistema de ajuste en la parte posterior, colóquese el casco en la cabeza y cierre el sistema, ajustándolo. 
Para comprobar que el casco está correctamente ajustado, sacuda ligeramente la cabeza. El casco no debe 
moverse.

Hebillas de cruce de correas :
Ajuste las hebillas de cruce de modo que las correas formen una «Y» bajo el lóbulo de la oreja, sin cubrirlo.

Cierre :
El lazo debe pasar por debajo de la mandíbula, contra la garganta. La hebilla no debe descansar sobre la 
mandíbula. La correa debe ajustarse: ni demasiado apretada ni demasiado floja.

El ajuste es bueno cuando la frente no queda descubierta cuando el casco se inclina hacia atrás, y cuando el 
campo de visión no se ve afectado cuando el casco se inclina hacia delante. No debe ser posible quitarse el 
casco cuando el sistema de sujeción está cerrado. Está provisto de un sistema de retención diseñado para no 
salirse en caso de accidente.

Cómo colocar o quitar las orejeras del casco
Para fijar las orejeras, presiónelas firmemente en su sitio utilizando los clips.

CARACTERÍSTICAS 

Batería de polímero de iones de litio: 3.7 V  800 mAh
Entrada (DC): 5V
Pila del mando a distancia:  1 pila de botón CR2032

INECESITAAYUDA?

Para nosotros la satisfacciôn de nuestros cieintes es esenciai. Puede contactar con nosotros a través de la 
direcciôn de correo electrônico info@t-nb.com. Para ei mantenimiento, reparaciôn, informaciôn diversa acerca 
de este producto, consulte nuestra pagina web: www.t-nb.com. 
Consulte las normas de reciclaje en nuestro sitio web www.t-nb.com con la referencia del producto.



DE - UNSER DANK 

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf und vielen Dank für das Vertrauen, das Sie T’nB entgegen 
gebracht haben. Unsere Produkte entsprechen den geltenden Vorschriften und Normen. Vor der 
Verwendung dieses Produkts empfehlen wir Ihnen, die Anweisungen und Sicherheitshinweise 
sorgfältig zu lesen und diese Anleitung aufzubewahren. 

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

- Bei missbräuchlicher Verwendung kann keine Garantie übernommen werden.
- T’nB lehnt jede Verantwortung bei Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise ab.
- Behandeln Sie das Produkt mit Sorgfalt.
- �Die Spannungsversorgung Ihres Geräts muss den ursprünglich geplanten Eigenschaften entsprechen.
- �Die Steckdose des elektrischen Geräts muss in der Nähe des Geräts installiert werden und leicht zugänglich sein.
- �Stellen Sie keine brennbaren Gegenstände, explosive Stoffe oder gefährliche Gegenstände in die Nähe Ihres Geräts.
- �Verwenden und lagern Sie Ihr Gerät nur in einer Umgebung, in der die Temperatur zwischen 0°C und 35°C liegt.
- Bewahren Sie Ihr Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.
- �Dieses Gerät ist nicht dafür bestimmt, durch Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit eingeschränkten physischen, 

sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangels Erfahrung oder mangels Wissen benutzt zu werden, 
es sei denn, sie werden durch eine für ihre Sicherheit zuständige Person beaufsichtigt oder erhielten von ihr 
Anweisungen, wie das Gerät zu benutzen ist.

- �Nehmen Sie Ihr Gerät nicht auseinander und versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu reparieren oder zu verändern.
- �Verwenden Sie Ihr Gerät nicht, wenn es Stößen oder Beschädigungen ausgesetzt war.
- �Um die Gefahr eines Stromschlags zu vermeiden, trennen Sie Ihr Gerät vor der Reinigung oder bei 

Nichtgebrauch von der Stromversorgung und von allen Geräten.
- �Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Zubehör und die Stecker. Die Verwendung eines anderen, nicht dafür 

vorgesehenen Zubehörs kann zu irreparablen Schäden an Ihrem Gerät führen.
- �Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Reinigung, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet und kalt ist. Verwenden Sie kein 

Schmiermittel oder jegliche Produkte, die das Gerät beschädigen könnten.
- �T’nB übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Schäden, die durch den Missbrauch des Produkts oder die Verwendung 

mit einem Gerät mit inkompatiblen elektrischen Eigenschaften entstehen.
- �Wenn nicht anders angegeben, verwenden Sie Ihr Gerät niemals im Regen, an feuchten Orten oder in der 

Nähe von Wasser.
- �Wenn nicht anders angegeben, ist dieses Produkt nur für die Verwendung in Innenräumen vorgesehen.
- �Wenn es sich um ein kabelloses Produkt handelt, lassen Sie es bitte nicht in der Nähe von Kreditkarten oder 

anderen Datenträgern liegen.
- Bewahren Sie die Originaldokumentation zum Produkt zur späteren Referenz auf.
- �Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung Ihrer kabellosen Geräte in der Nähe von häufigen Störquellen, wie z. 

B. Stromkabeln, Mikrowellenherden, Leuchtstoffröhren, kabellosen Videokameras und schnurlosen 
Haustelefonen.

- �Um die Qualität und Stärke des Funksignals zu verbessern, reduzieren Sie die Anzahl der aktiven Geräte, die 
im gleichen Funkfrequenzband arbeiten.

- �Schauen Sie niemals direkt in den Lichtstrahl der LED. Richten Sie sie nicht direkt in die Augen einer Person 
oder eines Tieres. Möglicherweise gefährliche optische Strahlung von diesem Produkt.

- �Lassen Sie den Ladevorgang nicht unbeaufsichtigt. Wenn die interne Lithiumbatterie kurzgeschlossen oder 
mechanisch beschädigt wird, besteht die Gefahr von Überhitzung und Brand.

- �VORSICHT: Es besteht Explosionsgefahr, wenn der Akku durch ein ungeeignetes Modell ersetzt wird. 
Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien in Übereinstimmung mit den geltenden Vorschriften.

- Bitte  bei der ersten Verwendung vollständig aufladen
- �Verursachen Sie keinen Kurzschluss an einer Zelle oder Batterie. Lagern Sie Zellen oder Batterien nicht 

ungeordnet in einer Box oder Schublade, wo sie sich gegenseitig kurzschließen können oder durch andere 
Metallgegenstände kurzgeschlossen werden können.

- �Bei einem Auslaufen einer Zelle darauf achten, dass die Flüssigkeit nicht mit der Haut oder den Augen in 
Kontakt kommt. Sollte dies der Fall sein, spülen Sie den betroffenen Bereich gründlich mit Wasser ab und 
suchen Sie einen Arzt auf.

- Halten Sie Zellen und Batterien sauber und trocken.
- �Akkus müssen vor der Verwendung aufgeladen werden. Verwenden Sie immer das passende Ladegerät 

und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers oder die Anweisungen im Handbuch des Geräts für das 
korrekte Laden.

- �Nach langen Lagerungszeiten kann es erforderlich sein, die Akkus mehrmals zu laden und zu entladen, um 
die maximale Leistung zu erreichen.

- �Verwenden Sie das Produkt oder die Batterie nur für den Zweck, für den es bzw. sie bestimmt ist.
- Im Falle der Verschluckung einer Zelle oder Batterie suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.
- �Dieses Produkt enthält eine Knopfzellenbatterie. Wenn die Knopfzellenbatterie verschluckt wird, kann sie in 



nur 2 Stunden schwere innere Verbrennungen verursachen und zum Tod führen. 
- Halten Sie neue und gebrauchte Batterien von Kindern fern.
- �Wenn sich das Batteriefach nicht sicher schließen lässt, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr und halten 

Sie es von Kindern fern.
- �Wenn Sie glauben, dass Batterien verschluckt worden sein könnten oder sich in irgendeinem Körperteil 

befinden, suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt auf.

HELM :

- �Verwenden Sie diesen Helm nur zum Fahrradfahren, Inlineskaten, Rollerfahren, Hoverboarden oder 
Skateboarden. Er wurde nicht für andere Sportarten entwickelt, die andere Besonderheiten erfordern. Er ist 
absolut nicht für das Fahren von Motorrädern oder anderen motorisierten Fahrzeugen konzipiert. Bei einem 
Aufprall, ob in Gebrauch oder nicht, muss der Helm entsorgt werden, auch wenn die Schäden nicht sichtbar 
sind. Ein Helm verringert die Schwere von Kopfverletzungen, verhindert aber nicht das Risiko schwerer 
oder sogar tödlicher Verletzungen. Er garantiert keinen Schutz vor allen Arten von Stößen. Ein durch einen 
Aufprall beschädigter Helm hat seine Funktion erfüllt.

- �Wir empfehlen Ihnen, Ihre Kopfhörer nach einer Lebensdauer von 5 Jahren ab dem Produktionsdatum (auf 
dem Etikett im Kopfhörer) zu ersetzen.

- �Zur Pflege nur mit Wasser reinigen, keine Reinigungsmittel verwenden. Vergewissern Sie sich vor der 
Reinigung, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet und kalt ist. Verwenden Sie keine Schmiermittel oder andere 
Produkte, die das Gerät beschädigen könnten.

- �Verwenden Sie Ersatz-, Dekorations- oder Zubehörteile von T’nB, die nur für diesen Kopfhörertyp  
geeignet sind.

- Tragen Sie keine Farbe, Reinigungsmittel oder andere Chemikalien auf.
- Setzen Sie Ihren Kopfhörer keinen Temperaturen über 50°C aus (z. B. in einem Auto in der Sonne).
- Basteln Sie niemals an den Originalteilen Ihres Kopfhörers herum.
- �Dieses Produkt ist nicht dafür bestimmt, von Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit eingeschränkten 

physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder von Personen ohne Erfahrung oder Wissen 
benutzt zu werden, es sei denn, sie wurden von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen Person 
beaufsichtigt oder erhielten vorherige Anweisungen zur Benutzung des Produkts.

- �Nehmen Sie Ihr Produkt nicht auseinander und versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu reparieren oder zu 
verändern.

- �T’nB übernimmt keine Verantwortung für Schäden, die auf eine unsachgemäße Verwendung des 
Produkts oder auf die Verwendung mit einem Gerät mit nicht kompatiblen elektrischen Eigenschaften 
zurückzuführen sind.

- �Zielgruppen: Skateboarder, Rollschuhläufer, Radfahrer. Nutzer von elektrischen Rollern und Hoverboards (bis 
zu 25 km/h und 250 Watt).

- �Der Helm schützt nur, wenn er gut sitzt. Der Käufer sollte mehrere Größen anprobieren und diejenige 
wählen, die ihm am besten passt und am bequemsten ist. 

VISIER 

- Nicht geeignet zum Schutz des Auges vor mechanischen Gefahren, wie z. B. einem Schlag.
- �Achten Sie darauf, das Visier nur mit einem weichen, angefeuchteten Tuch zu reinigen. Wenden Sie niemals 

ätzende Substanzen, Reinigungsmittel, Nagellackentferner... an.
- Schauen Sie nie direkt in die Sonne, auch wenn Sie ein Visier tragen.
- Nicht geeignet für den Schutz vor künstlichen Lichtquellen, z. B. Solarium
- �UMHELMLED3M und UMHELMLED3L Visiere - leicht getönte Sonnenbrillen der Kategorie 0: Sehr geringe 

Blendungsbeeinträchtigung durch die Sonne 
- Mit Anti-Kratz-Beschichtung (gegen Mikrokratzer) für eine klare und deutliche Sicht
- Nicht geeignet für Autofahrer und Verkehrsteilnehmer 

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor jedem Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie während der 
gesamten Lebensdauer des Produkts auf.



INSTALLATION DER FERNBEDIENUNG

Befestigen Sie die Fernbedienung mit der dafür vorgesehenen Klammer an der Lenkerstange. Achten Sie 
darauf, dass die Ausrichtung der Fernbedienung wie in der Abbildung oben dargestellt ist.

AUFLADEN UND AKKU

Laden Sie Ihre Kopfhörer vor der ersten Verwendung auf.
Schließen Sie das Ladekabel an den USB-C-Anschluss (1) auf der Rückseite des Headsets an. Während des 
Ladevorgangs leuchtet eine rote LED-Anzeige auf.
Wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist, wird die Anzeigeleuchte grün.

FUNKTIONSWEISE : 

• Ein- und Ausschalten der LEDs :
Halten Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste (2) 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die LEDs ein- oder auszuschalten.

• Ändern des Leuchtmodus :
Durch kurzes Drücken der Ein/Aus-Taste (2) des Headsets können Sie den Lichtmodus ändern. Das Headset 
bietet 3 Lichtmodi:
- Energiesparmodus: Stetiges rotes Licht mit mäßiger Intensität.
- Leistungsmodus: Dauerhaftes rotes Licht mit hoher Intensität.
- Kreisförmiges orangefarbenes Licht

• Blinkende Lichter :
Der Helm ist mit Blinklichtern (6) ausgestattet, die über die am Lenker befestigte Fernbedienung  
gesteuert werden.
Um einen Blinker in die gewünschte Richtung zu aktivieren, drücken Sie die rechte (3) oder linke (4) Taste auf 
der Fernbedienung
Wenn die Blinker eingeschaltet sind, blinkt auf der Fernbedienung eine grüne LED, die der Taste L (4) oder R 
(3) entspricht.
Der Blinker leuchtet 20 Sekunden lang auf und schaltet sich dann automatisch aus.
Um den Blinker vor Ablauf der 20 Sekunden auszuschalten, drücken Sie dieselbe Taste erneut.

• Warnblinklicht (Warnmodus) :
Drücken Sie die mittlere Taste auf der Fernbedienung (5), um die Warnblinkanlage einzuschalten 
(Warnmodus).
Wenn die Warnung aktiviert ist, blinkt auf der Fernbedienung eine grüne LED, die der Taste M (5) entspricht.
Um den Warnmodus zu deaktivieren und zum Normalmodus zurückzukehren, drücken Sie die mittlere Taste 
erneut.

• Automatischer Stopp : 
Dieser Helm ist mit einem automatischen Stoppsystem ausgestattet. Bei einer deutlichen Verzögerung oder 
einem plötzlichen Stopp wird das Bremslicht automatisch aktiviert. 

ZURÜCKSETZEN : 

Bei Problemen mit der Verbindung zwischen der Fernbedienung und den Kopfhörern :
1. �Halten Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste des Headsets (2) 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt. Die LEDs werden schnell  

orange blinken.
2. Drücken Sie dann eine Taste auf der Fernbedienung, um die Verbindung wiederherzustellen.

Kopfhörer einstellen : 
Wie stellen Sie Ihre Kopfhörer ein?
Orientieren Sie sich an der Größenangabe auf der Innenseite des Helms. Für maximalen Schutz muss der 
Helm an den Kopf des Benutzers angepasst und entsprechend den in dieser Anleitung beschriebenen 
Anweisungen richtig geschlossen werden. 

Einstellen des Kopfumfangs des Helms :
Öffnen Sie das Verstellsystem auf der Rückseite, setzen Sie den Helm auf Ihren Kopf und schließen Sie das 
System wieder, indem Sie es verstellen. Um zu überprüfen, ob der Helm richtig sitzt, schütteln Sie Ihren Kopf 
leicht. Der Helm darf nicht wackeln.



Schlaufen zum Kreuzen von Gurten :
Stellen Sie die Kreuzschlaufen so ein, dass die Bänder unterhalb des Ohrläppchens ein «Y» bilden, ohne es zu 
bedecken.

Schließen :
Die Sange sollte unter dem Kiefer und gegen den Hals verlaufen. Die Schnalle darf nicht auf dem Kiefer 
aufliegen. Der Riemen muss angepasst werden: nicht zu fest und nicht zu locker.

Der Sitz ist gut, wenn die Stirn beim Zurückkippen des Helms nicht unbedeckt ist und wenn das Sichtfeld 
beim Vorwärtskippen des Helms nicht beeinträchtigt wird. Achtung: Der Helm darf nicht abgenommen 
werden können, wenn das Verschlusssystem geschlossen ist. Er ist mit einem Rückhaltesystem ausgestattet, 
das dafür vorgesehen ist, sich bei einem Unfall nicht zu lösen.

Wie man die Ohrenklappen des Helms an- oder absetzt
Um die Ohrenklappen zu befestigen, drücken Sie sie fest an, bis sie mithilfe der Clips fest sitzen.

EIGENSCHAFTEN 

Lithium-Ionen-Polymer-Akku: 3.7 V  800 mAh
Input (DC): 5V
Batterie der Fernbedienung:  1 Knopfzelle CR2032

BRAUCHEN SIE HILFE?

Wir sind um die Zufriedenheit unserer Kunden bemüht, und sie haben die Môglichkeit uns unter info@t-nb.
com zu kontaktieren. Gehen Sie auf unsere Website: www.t-nb.com für die Pflege, Pannenhilfe, verschiedene 
Informationen dieses Produkts : www.t-nb.com. Finden Sie die Sortieranweisungen auf unserer Website www.t-
nb.com, und suchen Sie nach der Produktreferenz.

PT - OS NOSSOS AGRADECIMENTOS 

Parabéns pela sua compra e obrigada pela confiança depositada na T’nB. Os nossos produtos estão em 
conformidade com os regulamentos e normas em vigor. Acoselhamos que, antes da utilização deste 
produto, leia atentamente as instruções e as recomendações de segurança e que guarde este manual.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES

- Nenhuma garantia pode ser aplicada em caso de utilização indevida.
- �A T’nB declina qualquer responsabilidade em caso de não conformidade com as instruções de segurança
- Manusear o produto com cuidado.
- �A fonte de alimentação do seu dispositivo deve corresponder às caraterísticas  

inicialmente planeadas
- �A tomada para equipamentos elétricos deve ser instalada nas proximidades dos referidos equipamentos e 

ser de fácil acesso.
- �Não colocar qualquer objeto inflamável, substância explosiva ou objeto perigoso nas proximidades do seu 

dispositivo.
- �Usar e guardar o dispositivo apenas num ambiente onde a temperatura se situe entre 0°C e 35°C.
- Manter o dispositivo fora do alcance das crianças.
- �Este dispositivo não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, 

sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou por pessoas sem experiência ou conhecimentos, exceto se, por 
intermédio de uma pessoa responsável pela sua segurança, sejam vigiladas ou tiverem obtido instruções 
prévias sobre a utilização do dispositivo.

- Não desmontar o dispositivo, nem tentar repará-lo ou modificá-lo por conta própria.
- Não usar o dispositivo se o mesmo tiver sofrido um choque ou se estiver danificado.
- �Para evitar o risco de choque elétrico, desligue seu dispositivo da fonte de alimentação principal e de 

qualquer dispositivo antes de o limpar ou quando não estiver em utilização.
- �Usar apenas os acessórios e conectores fornecidos. A utilização de qualquer outro tipo de acessório não 

destinado a este propósito pode danificar o dispositivo de forma irreparável.
- �Antes de limpar, certificar-se de que o dispositivo está desligado e frio. Não usar lubrificante ou qualquer 



outro produto que possa danificar o dispositivo.
- �A T’nB declina qualquer responsabilidade em caso de danos resultantes da utilização indevida do produto ou 

da utilização de um dispositivo com caraterísticas elétricas incompatíveis.
- �Salvo indicação em contrário, nunca usar o dispositivo debaixo de chuva, em locais húmidos ou próximo de 

um ponto de água.
- Salvo indicação em contrário, este produto destina-se apenas a uso interno.
- Manter a documentação original relacionada ao produto para referência futura.
- �No caso de um produto sem fios, não deixar o mesmo nas proximidades de cartões de crédito ou outros 

meios de armazenamento de dados.
- �Evitar usar os dispositivos sem fios nas proximidades de fontes comuns de interferência, tais como cabos de 

alimentação, fornos micro-ondas, lâmpadas fluorescentes, câmaras de vídeo sem fios e telefones fixos sem fios.
- �Para melhorar a qualidade e a força do sinal sem fios, reduzir o número de dispositivos ativos a operar na 

mesma banda de frequência sem fios.
- �Nunca olhar diretamente para o feixe de luz LED. Não a aponte diretamente para os olhos de uma pessoa ou 

de um animal. Radiação ótica potencialmente perigosa emitida por este produto.
- �Não deixar o carregamento sem supervisão. Se a bateria de lítio interna entrar em curto-circuito ou danificar 

mecanicamente, existe o risco de sobreaquecimento e incêndio.
- �CUIDADO: risco de explosão se a bateria for substituída por um modelo inadequado. Reciclagem de baterias 

usadas de acordo com os regulamentos em vigor.
- �Efetue um carregamento completo antes da primeira utilização.
- �Não cause curto-circuito em uma célula ou bateria. Não armazene células ou baterias de maneira 

desorganizada em uma caixa ou gaveta, onde elas possam se curto-circuitarem entre si ou serem curto-
circuitadas por outros objetos metálicos.

- �Em caso de vazamento de uma célula, certifique-se de que o líquido não entre em contato com a pele ou os 
olhos. Se isso acontecer, lave a área afetada com bastante água e procure um médico.

- Mantenha as células e baterias limpas e secas.
- �É necessário carregar as baterias antes do uso. Use sempre o carregador apropriado e consulte as instruções 

do fabricante ou o manual do dispositivo para instruções corretas de carregamento.
- �Após períodos prolongados de armazenamento, pode ser necessário carregar e descarregar as baterias 

várias vezes para alcançar o máximo desempenho.
- Use o produto ou bateria apenas para a aplicação para a qual foi destinado.
- Em caso de ingestão de uma célula ou bateria, procure um médico imediatamente.
- �Este produto contém uma bateria tipo moeda / botão. Se a bateria tipo moeda / botão for ingerida, a mesma 

pode causar queimaduras internas graves em apenas 2 horas e pode conduzir à morte. 
- �Mantenha baterias novas e usadas longe do alcance das crianças.
- �Se o compartimento da bateria não fechar bem, deixe de usar o produto e mantenha-o fora do alcance das 

crianças.
- �Se achar que baterias possam ter sido ingeridas ou colocadas dentro de qualquer cavidade corporal, procure 

ajuda médica de imediato.

CAPACETE :

- �Utilizar este capacete apenas para andar de bicicleta, patins em linha, trotineta, hoverboard ou skate. Não foi 
concebido para outros desportos que exijam outras caraterísticas específicas. Não foi concebido de forma 
alguma para motas ou outros veículos motorizados. Em caso de choque, quer esteja a ser utilizado ou não, 
o capacete deve ser eliminado, mesmo que os danos não sejam visíveis. O capacete reduz a gravidade dos 
ferimentos na cabeça, mas não evita o risco de ferimentos graves ou mesmo mortais. Não garante a proteção 
contra todos os tipos de impacto. Um capacete danificado por um impacto terá cumprido o seu objetivo.

- �Recomendamos que substitua o seu capacete após 5 anos a partir da data de fabrico (indicada na etiqueta 
no interior do capacete).

- �Para a manutenção, limpar apenas com água, não utilizar detergente. Antes de proceder à limpeza, 
certifique-se de que o aparelho está desligado e frio. Não utilizar lubrificantes ou qualquer outro produto 
que possa danificar o aparelho.

- �Utilizar apenas peças de substituição, peças decorativas ou acessórios T’nB adequados a este tipo de capacete.
- Não aplicar tinta, detergente ou outros produtos químicos.
- Não expor o capacete a temperaturas superiores a 50°C (por exemplo, num automóvel ao sol).
- Nunca alterar as peças originais do seu capacete.
- �Este produto não se destina a ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com capacidades físicas, 

sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou por pessoas sem experiência ou conhecimentos, exceto se tiverem 
recebido supervisão prévia ou instruções relativas à utilização do produto por uma pessoa responsável pela 
sua segurança.

- �Não desmonte o seu produto nem tente repará-lo ou modificá-lo por si próprio.
- �A T’nB não se responsabiliza por danos causados pela má utilização do produto ou pela utilização com um 

aparelho com caraterísticas eléctricas incompatíveis.



- �Concebido para: praticantes de skate, patinagem, ciclismo. Utilizadores de trotinetes eléctricas e 
hoverboards (até 25 km/h e 250 watts).

- �Os capacetes só oferecem proteção se se ajustarem corretamente, pelo que é aconselhável que o comprador 
experimente vários tamanhos e escolha o que lhe parecer mais adequado e confortável. 

VISEIRA 

- Não é adequado para proteger os olhos de riscos mecânicos, como o impacto.
- �Limpar a viseira apenas com um pano macio e húmido. Nunca aplicar substâncias corrosivas, detergentes, 

solventes, etc.
- Nunca olhar diretamente para o sol, mesmo com uma viseira.
- Não é adequado para proteção contra fontes de luz artificial, por exemplo, solário
- �Viseira UMHELMLED3M e UMHELMLED3L - categoria 0 óculos de sol ligeiramente coloridos: redução muito 

limitada do encandeamento solar 
- Com tratamento anti-riscos (para evitar micro-riscos) para uma visão clara e nítida
- Não adequado para a condução e para os utentes da estrada 

Leia atentamente este folheto antes de cada utilização e guarde o mesmo durante toda a vida útil do 
produto.

INSTALAR O CONTROLO REMOTO

Fixe o controlo remoto ao guiador utilizando o clipe fornecido. Certifique-se de que o telecomando está 
orientado conforme indicado no diagrama acima.

CARREGAMENTO E BATERIA

Carregue os auscultadores antes de os utilizar pela primeira vez.
Ligue o cabo de carregamento à porta USB-C (1) na parte de trás dos auscultadores. Durante o carregamento, 
acende-se uma luz indicadora vermelha.
Quando o carregamento estiver concluído, a luz indicadora fica verde.

COMO FUNCIONA : 

• Ligar e desligar os LEDs :
Premir e manter premido o botão de alimentação (2) durante 3 segundos para ligar ou desligar os LEDs.

• Mudança do modo de iluminação :
Uma pressão breve no botão de alimentação do capacete (2) altera o modo de iluminação. O capacete dispõe 
de 3 modos de iluminação:
- Modo de poupança de energia: luz vermelha constante com intensidade moderada.
- Modo de alimentação: Luz vermelha constante de alta intensidade.
- Luz circular cor de laranja

• Luzes intermitentes :
O capacete está equipado com luzes intermitentes (6) comandadas pelo telecomando instalado no guiador.
Para ativar um pisca-pisca na direção pretendida, prima o botão da direita (3) ou da esquerda (4) no 
telecomando
Quando os indicadores são activados, um LED verde correspondente ao botão L (4) ou R (3) pisca no controlo 
remoto.
O indicador acende-se durante 20 segundos antes de se desligar automaticamente.
Para desativar o indicador antes de decorridos os 20 segundos, prima novamente o mesmo botão.

• Luzes de perigo :
Prima o botão central do telecomando (5) para ativar as luzes de perigo.
Quando o aviso é ativado, um LED verde correspondente ao botão M (5) pisca no controlo remoto.
Para desativar o modo de aviso e voltar ao modo normal, prima novamente o botão central.



• Paragem automática : 
Este capacete está equipado com um sistema de paragem automática. Em caso de desaceleração significativa 
ou de paragem brusca, a luz de travagem é activada automaticamente. 

REINICIAR : 

Se houver um problema de ligação entre o telecomando e os auscultadores :
1. �Prima e mantenha premido o botão de alimentação do auricular (2) durante 5 segundos. Os LEDs piscam 

rapidamente a cor de laranja.
2. Em seguida, prima um botão no telecomando para restabelecer a ligação.

DEFINIÇÃO DOS AUSCULTADORES : 

Como se ajusta o capacete?
Consultar o tamanho indicado no interior do capacete. Para uma proteção máxima, o capacete deve ser 
ajustado à cabeça do utilizador e apertado corretamente, de acordo com as instruções do presente manual. 

Ajuste do tamanho da cabeça do capacete :
Abrir o sistema de regulação na parte de trás, colocar o capacete na cabeça e fechar o sistema, ajustando-o. 
Para verificar se o capacete está corretamente colocado, abane ligeiramente a cabeça. O capacete não deve 
mover-se.

Fivelas de cruzamento da correia :
Ajustar as fivelas de cruzamento de modo a que as tiras formem um «Y» sob o lóbulo da orelha, sem o cobrir.

Encerramento :
O laço deve passar por baixo do maxilar, contra a garganta. A fivela não deve assentar no maxilar. A correia 
deve ser ajustada: nem demasiado apertada nem demasiado solta.

O ajuste é bom quando a testa não fica descoberta quando o capacete é inclinado para trás e quando 
o campo de visão não é prejudicado quando o capacete é inclinado para a frente. O capacete não deve 
poder ser retirado quando o sistema de fecho estiver fechado. Está equipado com um sistema de retenção 
concebido para não se soltar em caso de acidente.

Como colocar ou retirar os protectores de ouvido do capacete
Para fixar os protectores auriculares, pressione-os firmemente no lugar utilizando os clipes.

CARATERÍSTICAS 

Bateria de polímero de iões de lítio: 3.7 V  800 mAh
Entrada (DC): 5V
Bateria do controlo remoto:  1 pilha de botão CR2032

PRECISA DE AJUDA?

Preocupados com a satisfação dos nossos clientes, fornecemos a possibilidade de nos contactar através do 
email info@t-nb.com. Para obter informações sobre manutenção, reparações e outras informações sobre o 
produto, consulte o nosso Website: www.t-nb.com. Encontre as instruções no nosso website www.t-nb.com 
pesquisando a referência do produto.



IT - I NOSTRI RINGRAZIMENTI

Congratulazioni per l’acquisto, ti ringraziamo per la fiducia che hai risposto in T’nB. I nostri prodotti 
sono conformi ai regolamenti e alle norme vigenti. Prima dell’utilizzo del prodotto, ti consigliamo di 
leggere attentamente le istruzioni e le istruzioni di sicurezza, e di conservare il presente manuale.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI 

- Nessuna garanzia può essere applicata in caso di uso improprio.
- T’nB declina ogni responsabilità in caso di mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di sicurezza
- Manipolare il prodotto con precauzione.
- L’alimentazione del dispositivo deve corrispondere alle caratteristiche iniziali previste
- �La presa di corrente dei dispositivi elettrici deve essere installata vicino a tali dispositivi e deve essere 

facilmente accessibile.
- �Non posizionare alcun oggetto infiammabile, sostanza esplosiva o oggetto pericoloso vicino al dispositivo.
- �Utilizzare, conservare il dispositivo solo in un ambiente la cui temperatura sia tra i 0°C e i 35°C.
- Tenere il dispositivo lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- �Il dispositivo non è progettato per essere utilizzato da persone (bambini compresi) le cui capacità fisiche, 

o mentali, sono ridotte, o da persone senza esperienza o conoscenza, eccetto se ne possono beneficiare, 
tramite la mediazione di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza, monitoraggio o con istruzioni 
precedenti relative all’uso del dispositivo. préalables concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil.

- Non smontare il dispositivo né tentare di ripararlo o modificarlo da soli..
- Non utilizzare il dispositivo se ha subito urti o danni.
- �Per evitare il rischio di scosse elettriche, scollegare il dispositivo dalla fonte di alimentazione e da tutti i 

dispositivi prima di pulirlo o quando non è in uso.
- �Utilizzare solo gli accessori e i connetori forniti in dotazione. L’uso di altro tipo di accessori non previsti a tale 

scopo rischierebbe di danneggiare il dispositivo in maniera irreparabile.
- �Prima della pulizia assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia spento e freddo. Non utilizzare lubrificanti o altri prodotti 

che potrebbero danneggiare il dispositivo.
- �T’nB declina ogni responsabilità in caso di danni derivanti da un uso improprio del prodotto o da un utilizzo 

con un dispositivo con caratteristiche elettriche incompatibili..
- �Salvo indicazioni contrarie, non utilizzare mai i dispositivo sotto la pioggia, in luoghi umidi o vicino  

a fonti d’acqua.
- Salvo indicazioni contrarie, il prodotto è concepito solo per uso interno.
- Conservare la documentazione originale relativa al prodotto per riferimento futuro.
- �In caso di prodotto wireless, non lasciare il prodotto vicino a carte di credito o altri supporto di stoccaggio dati.
- �Evitare di usare il dispositivo wireless vicino a fonti di interferenze, come cavi di alimentazione, forni a 

microonde,lampade fluorescenti, videocamere wireless e cordless.
- �Per migliorare la qualità e l’intensità del segnale wireless, ridurre il numero di dispositivi attivi funzionanti 

sulla stessa gamma di frequenza wireless.
- �Non guardare mai direttamente il fascio di luce del LED. Non puntarlo direttamente negli occhi di una 

persona o di un animale. Fascio ottico potenzialmente pericoloso emesso dal prodotto.
- �Non lascaire in carica senza monitoraggio.In caso di cortocircuito o di danno meccanico della batteria 

interna al litio, sussiste un rischio di surriscaldamento e di incendio.
- �ATTENZIONE: rischio di esplosione se la batteria è sostituita da un modello incorretto. Riciclare le batteria 

secondo le leggi in vigore.
- Caricare completamente al primo utilizzo
- �Non cortocircuitare una cella o una batteria. Non conservare le celle o le batterie in modo disordinato in una 

scatola o un cassetto, dove possono cortocircuitarsi tra loro o essere cortocircuitate da altri oggetti metallici.
- �In caso di perdita di una cella, assicurarsi che il liquido non venga a contatto con la pelle o gli occhi. In tal 

caso, lavare l’area interessata con abbondante acqua e consultare un medico.
- Mantenere le celle e le batterie pulite e asciutte.
- �È necessario caricare le batterie prima dell’uso. Utilizzare sempre il caricabatterie appropriato e fare 

riferimento alle istruzioni del produttore o al manuale del dispositivo per le corrette istruzioni di carica.
- �Dopo lunghi periodi di stoccaggio, può essere necessario caricare e scaricare più volte le batterie per 

ottenere le massime prestazioni.
- Utilizzare il prodotto o la batteria solo per l’applicazione per cui è stato destinato.
- In caso di ingestione di una cella o di una batteria, consultare immediatamente un medico.
- �Questo prodotto contiene una batteria a moneta / bottone. e la batteria a bottone/moneta viene ingerita, 

può causare gravi ustioni interne in sole 2 ore e può portare alla morte. 
- �Tenere le batterie nuove e quelle usate lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- �Se il vano batterie non si chiude in modo sicuro, interrompere l’uso del prodotto e tenerlo lontano dai bambini.
- �Se si pensa che le batterie siano state ingerite o poste all’interno di qualsiasi parte del corpo, rivolgersi 

immediatamente a un medico.



CASCO :

- �Utilizzare questo casco solo per il ciclismo, il pattinaggio in linea, il monopattino, l’hoverboard o lo 
skateboard. Non è stato progettato per altri sport che richiedono altre caratteristiche specifiche. Non è 
assolutamente progettato per le moto o altri veicoli a motore. In caso di impatto, sia in uso che non, il casco 
deve essere smaltito anche se il danno non è evidente. Il casco riduce la gravità delle lesioni alla testa, ma 
non evita il rischio di lesioni gravi o addirittura mortali. Non garantisce la protezione contro tutti i tipi di 
impatto. Un casco danneggiato da un urto ha raggiunto il suo scopo.

- �Si consiglia di sostituire il casco dopo 5 anni dalla data di produzione (indicata sull’etichetta all’interno del casco).
- �Per la manutenzione, pulire solo con acqua, non usare detergenti. Prima di procedere alla pulizia, accertarsi 

che l’apparecchio sia spento e freddo. Non utilizzare lubrificanti o altri prodotti che potrebbero danneggiare 
l’apparecchio.

- Utilizzare solo parti di ricambio, parti decorative o accessori T’nB adatti a questo tipo di casco.
- Non applicare vernici, detergenti o altri prodotti chimici.
- Non esporre il casco a temperature superiori a 50°C (ad esempio in auto sotto il sole).
- Non manomettere mai le parti originali del casco.
- �Questo prodotto non è destinato all’uso da parte di persone (compresi i bambini) con ridotte capacità 

fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, o da persone prive di esperienza o conoscenza, a meno che non siano state 
preventivamente supervisionate o istruite sull’uso del prodotto da una persona responsabile della loro 
sicurezza.

- Non smontare il prodotto e non tentare di ripararlo o modificarlo da soli.
- �T’nB non si assume alcuna responsabilità per i danni causati da un uso improprio del prodotto o dall’utilizzo 

con un apparecchio dalle caratteristiche elettriche incompatibili.
- �Progettato per: skateboarder, pattinatori, ciclisti. Utenti di monopattini elettrici e hoverboard (fino a 25 

km/h e 250 watt).
- �Caschi offrono protezione solo se calzano correttamente; è buona norma che l’acquirente provi diverse 

taglie e scelga quella che sembra calzare meglio ed essere la più comoda. 

VISIERA 

- Non è adatto a proteggere gli occhi da rischi meccanici, come gli urti.
- �Pulire la visiera solo con un panno morbido e umido. Non applicare mai sostanze corrosive, detergenti, 

solventi, ecc.
- Non guardare mai direttamente il sole, anche se si indossa una visiera.
- Non è adatto per la protezione da fonti di luce artificiale, ad esempio il solarium.
- �Visiera UMHELMLED3M e UMHELMLED3L - occhiali da sole leggermente colorati di categoria 0: riduzione 

molto limitata dell’abbagliamento solare. 
- Con trattamento antigraffio (per prevenire i micrograffi) per una visione chiara e nitida
- Non adatto alla guida e agli utenti della strada 

Leggere attentamente questo foglio prima di ogni utilizzo e conservarlo per tutta la vita del prodotto.

INSTALLAZIONE DEL TELECOMANDO

Fissare il telecomando al manubrio utilizzando la clip in dotazione. Assicurarsi che il telecomando sia 
orientato come indicato nella figura precedente.

CARICA E BATTERIA

Caricare le cuffie prima di utilizzarle per la prima volta.
Collegare il cavo di ricarica alla porta USB-C (1) sul retro delle cuffie. Durante la ricarica, si accende una  
spia rossa.
Quando la carica è completa, la spia diventa verde.



COME FUNZIONA : 

• Accensione e spegnimento dei LED :
Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione (2) per 3 secondi per accendere o spegnere i LED.

• Modifica della modalità di illuminazione :
Premendo brevemente il pulsante di accensione del casco (2) si cambia la modalità di illuminazione. Il casco 
dispone di 3 modalità di illuminazione:
- Modalità di risparmio energetico: luce rossa fissa con intensità moderata.
- Modalità di alimentazione: luce rossa fissa ad alta intensità.
- Luce circolare arancione

• Luci lampeggianti :
Il casco è dotato di luci lampeggianti (6) controllate dal telecomando montato sul manubrio.
Per attivare un lampeggiatore nella direzione desiderata, premere il pulsante destro (3) o sinistro (4)  
del telecomando
Quando gli indicatori sono attivati, sul telecomando lampeggia il LED verde corrispondente al tasto L (4) o R (3).
L’indicatore si accende per 20 secondi prima di spegnersi automaticamente.
Per disattivare l’indicatore prima dello scadere dei 20 secondi, premere nuovamente lo stesso pulsante.

• Spie di pericolo :
Premere il pulsante centrale del telecomando (5) per attivare le luci di emergenza.
Quando l’avviso è attivato, sul telecomando lampeggia il LED verde corrispondente al tasto M (5).
Per disattivare la modalità Avviso e tornare alla modalità normale, premere nuovamente il pulsante centrale.

• Arresto automatico : 
Questo casco è dotato di un sistema di arresto automatico. In caso di decelerazione significativa o di arresto 
improvviso, la luce del freno si attiva automaticamente. 

RESET : 

Se si verifica un problema di collegamento tra il telecomando e le cuffie :
1. �Tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione delle cuffie (2) per 5 secondi. I LED lampeggiano rapidamente  

in arancione.
2. Quindi premere un tasto del telecomando per ristabilire la connessione.

IMPOSTAZIONE DELLE CUFFIE : 

Come si regola il casco?
Fare riferimento alla taglia indicata all’interno del casco. Per ottenere la massima protezione, il casco deve 
essere regolato sulla testa dell’utente e allacciato correttamente, secondo le istruzioni riportate nel presente 
manuale. 

Regolazione della dimensione della testa del casco :
Aprire il sistema di regolazione sul retro, indossare il casco sulla testa e chiudere il sistema, regolandolo. Per 
verificare che il casco sia montato correttamente, scuotere leggermente la testa. Il casco non deve muoversi.

Fibbie di attraversamento del cinturino :
Regolare le fibbie di incrocio in modo che le cinghie formino una «Y» sotto il lobo dell’orecchio, senza coprirlo.

Chiusura :
L’occhiello deve passare sotto la mascella, contro la gola. La fibbia non deve poggiare sulla mascella. Il 
cinturino deve essere regolato: né troppo stretto né troppo largo.

La calzata è buona quando la fronte non è scoperta quando il casco è inclinato all’indietro e quando il campo 
visivo non è compromesso quando il casco è inclinato in avanti. Non deve essere possibile rimuovere il casco 
quando il sistema di fissaggio è chiuso. È dotato di un sistema di ritenzione progettato per non staccarsi in 
caso di incidente.

Come montare o smontare i paraorecchie da casco
Per fissare i paraorecchie, premerli saldamente in posizione utilizzando le clip.



CARATTERISTICHE 

Batteria ai polimeri di litio: 3.7 V  800 mAh
Ingresso (DC): 5V
Batteria del telecomando:  1 pila a bottone CR2032

BISOGNO DI AIUTO?

Con l’augurio che i nostri clienti siano soddisfatti, potete contattarci a info@t-nb.com. Manutenzione, sblocco, 
altre informazioni sui prodotto, vi invitiamo a consultare il nostro sito Internet : www.t-nb.com. Trova le 
indicazioni di smaltimento sul nostro sito www.t-nb.com cercando il codice prodotto.

NL- ONZE DANK 

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop en bedankt voor het vertrouwen dat u in T’nB stelt. Onze producten 
zijn conform de van kracht zijnde regelgevingen en normen. Wij raden u aan vooraleer dit product te 
gebruiken de instructies en de veiligheidsvoorschriften aandachtig te lezen en deze handleiding goed 
te bewaren. 

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

- Bij oneigenlijk gebruik van dit product kan er geen garantie worden verleend.
- T’nB wijst alle aansprakelijkheid af in geval van niet-naleving van de veiligheidsinstructies.
- Ga zorgvuldig om met het product.
- �De elektrische voeding van uw apparaat moet overeenstemmen met de oorspronkelijk voorziene 

kenmerken
- �Het stopcontact van elektrische uitrustingen moet in de nabijheid van deze uitrustingen geïnstalleerd 

worden en gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.
- �Plaats geen ontvlambare voorwerpen, explosieve stoffen of gevaarlijke voorwerpen in de buurt van uw 

apparaat.
- �Gebruik en berg uw apparaat alleen op in een omgeving waar de temperatuur tussen 0°C en 35°C ligt.
- Houd uw apparaat buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- �Dit apparaat is niet bestemd voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde fysieke, 

zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens, of personen zonder ervaring of kennis, tenzij zij onder toezicht staan 
of voorafgaand instructies hebben gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat van een persoon die 
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.

- Haal uw apparaat niet uit elkaar en probeer het niet zelf te repareren of aan te passen.
- Gebruik uw apparaat niet als het een schok of schade heeft opgelopen.
- �Om het risico op elektrische schokken te vermijden, dient u uw apparaat van de voedingsbron en van alle 

apparaten los te koppelen voordat u het reinigt of indien u het niet gebruikt.
- �Gebruik alleen de bijgeleverde accessoires en connectoren. Het gebruik van enig ander type accessoire dat niet 

voor dit doel is bedoeld, kan onherstelbare schade aan uw apparaat veroorzaken.
- �Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat uitgeschakeld en afgekoeld is voordat u het reinigt. Gebruik geen 

smeermiddelen of andere producten die het apparaat kunnen beschadigen.
- �T’nB wijst elke aansprakelijkheid af voor schade in verband met oneigenlijk gebruik van het product of 

gebruik met een apparaat met niet-compatibele elektrische eigenschappen.
- �Tenzij anders vermeld, gebruik uw apparaat nooit in de regen, op vochtige plaatsen of in de buurt van water.
- Tenzij anders vermeld, is dit product alleen bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis.
- Bewaar de originele productgerelateerde documentatie voor toekomstige referentie.
- �In het geval van een draadloos product mag u het product niet in de buurt van creditcards of andere 

gegevensopslagmedia laten.
- �Vermijd het gebruik van uw draadloze apparaten in de buurt van veelvoorkomende storingsbronnen, zoals 

stroomkabels, magnetrons, TL-lampen, draadloze videocamera’s en draadloze huistelefoons.
- �Om de kwaliteit en de sterkte van het draadloze signaal te verbeteren, vermindert u het aantal actieve 

apparaten dat in dezelfde draadloze frequentieband actief is.
- �Kijk nooit rechtstreeks in de lichtstraal van de LED. Richt het niet rechtstreeks in de ogen van een persoon of 

dier. Het is mogelijk dat dit product een gevaarlijke optische straling uitzendt.
- �Laat het niet onbeheerd achter tijdens het opladen. Bij kortsluiting of mechanische schade aan de interne 

lithiumbatterij bestaat het risico op oververhitting en brand.
- �WAARSCHUWING: explosiegevaar als de batterij wordt vervangen door een ongeschikt model. Zorg ervoor 

dat de gebruikte batterijen worden gerecycled in overeenstemming met de geldende voorschriften.



- Gelieve volledig op te laden wanneer u het voor de eerste keer gebruikt
- �Zorg ervoor dat u geen cel of batterij kortsluit. Bewaar cellen of batterijen niet op een rommelige manier in 

een doos of lade, waar ze kortsluiting kunnen veroorzaken bij elkaar of kortgesloten kunnen worden door 
andere metalen voorwerpen.

- �In geval van lekkage van een cel, zorg ervoor dat de vloeistof niet in contact komt met de huid of ogen. 
Mocht dit gebeuren, spoel het getroffen gebied dan grondig met water en raadpleeg een arts.

- Houd cellen en batterijen schoon en droog.
- �Het is noodzakelijk om de accu’s voor gebruik op te laden. Gebruik altijd de geschikte oplader en raadpleeg 

de instructies van de fabrikant of de handleiding van het apparaat voor de juiste oplaadinstructies.
- �Na lange opslagperioden kan het nodig zijn om de accu’s meerdere keren op te laden en te ontladen om de 

maximale prestaties te bereiken.
- Gebruik het product of de batterij alleen voor de toepassing waarvoor het bestemd is.
- In geval van inslikken van een cel of batterij, raadpleeg onmiddellijk een arts.
- �Dit product bevat een munt-/knoopcelbatterij. Als de knoop-/knoopcelbatterij wordt ingeslikt kan dit 

ernstige inwendige brandwonden veroorzaken in slechts 2 uur en de dood als gevolg hebben. 
- �Houd nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen uit de buurt van kinderen.
- �Als het batterijcompartiment niet goed sluit, gebruik het product dan niet meer en houd het uit de buurt 

van kinderen.
- �Als u vermoed dat een batterij is ingeslikt of in een lichaamsdeel is geplaatst zoek dan onmiddellijk 

medische hulp.

HELMET :

- �Gebruik deze helm alleen voor fietsen, inlineskaten, steppen, hoverboarden of skateboarden. Hij is niet 
ontworpen voor andere sporten die andere specifieke kenmerken vereisen. Hij is absoluut niet ontworpen 
voor motorfietsen of andere gemotoriseerde voertuigen. Bij een botsing, al dan niet in gebruik, moet 
de helm worden weggegooid, zelfs als de schade niet zichtbaar is. Een helm vermindert de ernst van 
verwondingen aan het hoofd, maar voorkomt het risico op ernstig of zelfs dodelijk letsel niet. Ze garanderen 
geen bescherming tegen alle soorten schokken. Een helm die beschadigd is door een botsing heeft zijn doel 
gediend.

- �We raden je aan om je helm 5 jaar na de productiedatum (aangegeven op het label aan de binnenkant van 
de helm) te vervangen.

- �Maak voor onderhoud alleen schoon met water, gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddel. Zorg dat het apparaat 
uitgeschakeld en koud is voordat u het schoonmaakt. Gebruik geen smeermiddelen of andere producten 
die het apparaat kunnen beschadigen.

- �Gebruik alleen T’nB vervangingsonderdelen, decoratieve onderdelen of accessoires die geschikt zijn voor dit 
type helm.

- Breng geen verf, schoonmaakmiddel of andere chemicaliën aan.
- Stel je helm niet bloot aan temperaturen boven 50°C (bijv. in een auto in de zon)
- Knoei nooit met de originele onderdelen van je helm.
- �Dit product is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief kinderen) met verminderde lichamelijke, 

zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens, of door personen zonder ervaring of kennis, tenzij zij vooraf toezicht 
hebben gekregen of instructies over het gebruik van het product hebben ontvangen van een persoon die 
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.

- Haal het product niet uit elkaar en probeer het niet zelf te repareren of aan te passen.
- �T’nB aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor schade veroorzaakt door verkeerd gebruik van het product of 

gebruik met een apparaat met incompatibele elektrische eigenschappen.
- �Ontworpen voor: skateboarders, rolschaatsers, fietsers. Gebruikers van elektrische scooters en hoverboards 

(tot 25 km/u en 250 watt).
- �Helmen bieden alleen bescherming als ze goed passen, en het is een goed idee voor de koper om 

verschillende maten te passen en degene te kiezen die het beste lijkt te passen en het meest comfortabel is. 

VIZIER 

- Niet geschikt om het oog te beschermen tegen mechanische gevaren, zoals stoten.
- �Reinig het vizier alleen met een zachte, vochtige doek. Gebruik nooit bijtende stoffen, reinigingsmiddelen, 

oplosmiddelen enz.
- Kijk nooit rechtstreeks in de zon, zelfs niet met een vizier op.
- Niet geschikt voor bescherming tegen kunstmatige lichtbronnen, bijv. solarium
- �Vizier UMHELMLED3M en UMHELMLED3L - categorie 0 licht getinte zonnebril: zeer beperkte vermindering 

van schittering door de zon 
- Met antikrasbehandeling (om microkrassen te voorkomen) voor helder, scherp zicht
- Niet geschikt voor bestuurders en weggebruikers 



Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig voorafgaand aan elk gebruik en bewaar hem gedurende de 
levensduur van het product.

DE AFSTANDSBEDIENING INSTALLEREN

Bevestig de afstandsbediening aan het stuur met de meegeleverde clip. Zorg ervoor dat de 
afstandsbediening is georiënteerd zoals op de afbeelding hierboven.

OPLADEN EN BATTERIJ

Laad uw hoofdtelefoon op voordat u deze voor het eerst gebruikt.
Sluit de oplaadkabel aan op de USB-C poort (1) aan de achterkant van de headset. Tijdens het opladen gaat 
een rood indicatielampje branden.
Als het opladen klaar is, wordt het indicatielampje groen.

HOE HET WERKT : 

• De LED’s in- en uitschakelen :
Houd de aan/uit-knop (2) 3 seconden ingedrukt om de LED’s in of uit te schakelen.

• De verlichtingsmodus wijzigen :
Door kort op de aan/uit-knop (2) van de helm te drukken, verandert de verlichtingsmodus.  
De helm heeft 3 lichtmodi:
- Energiebesparende modus: constant rood licht met matige intensiteit.
- Energiestand: Constant rood licht met hoge intensiteit.
- Rond oranje licht

• Knipperlichten :
De helm is uitgerust met knipperlichten (6) die worden bediend met de afstandsbediening op het stuur.
Druk op de knop rechts (3) of links (4) op de afstandsbediening om een knipperlicht in de gewenste richting 
te activeren
Als de indicators geactiveerd zijn, knippert er een groene LED op de afstandsbediening die overeenkomt met 
de L (4) of R (3) knop.
De indicator licht 20 seconden op en schakelt dan automatisch uit.
Om de indicator uit te schakelen voordat de 20 seconden zijn verstreken, drukt u nogmaals op dezelfde knop.

• Waarschuwingsknipperlichten :
Druk op de centrale knop op de afstandsbediening (5) om de alarmknipperlichten te activeren.
Als de waarschuwing geactiveerd is, knippert er een groene LED op de afstandsbediening die overeenkomt 
met knop M (5).
Om de Waarschuwingsmodus uit te schakelen en terug te keren naar de normale modus, drukt u nogmaals 
op de draaiknop.

• Automatische stop : 
Deze helm is uitgerust met een automatisch stopsysteem. Bij een aanzienlijke vertraging of een plotselinge 
stop wordt het remlicht automatisch geactiveerd. 

RESET : 

Als er een verbindingsprobleem is tussen de afstandsbediening en de hoofdtelefoon :
1. Houd de aan/uit-knop (2) van de headset 5 seconden ingedrukt. De LED’s knipperen snel oranje.
2. Druk vervolgens op een knop op de afstandsbediening om de verbinding te herstellen.



KOPTELEFOONINSTELLING : 

Hoe stel je je helm af?
Raadpleeg de maat die aan de binnenkant van de helm staat aangegeven. Voor maximale bescherming 
moet de helm worden aangepast aan het hoofd van de gebruiker en correct worden vastgespt, in 
overeenstemming met de instructies in deze handleiding. 

Helm hoofdmaat aanpassen :
Open het verstelsysteem aan de achterkant, plaats de helm op je hoofd en sluit het systeem terwijl je de helm 
verstelt. Om te controleren of de helm goed zit, schud je lichtjes met je hoofd. De helm mag niet bewegen.

Riem kruisende gespen :
Stel de kruisende gespen zo af dat de bandjes een «Y» vormen onder de oorlel, zonder deze te bedekken.

Sluiting :
De lus moet onder de kaak doorlopen, tegen de keel. De gesp mag niet op de kaak rusten. De riem moet 
worden aangepast: niet te strak en niet te los.

De pasvorm is goed als het voorhoofd niet bedekt wordt als de helm naar achteren gekanteld wordt en als 
het gezichtsveld niet belemmerd wordt als de helm naar voren gekanteld wordt. De helm mag niet kunnen 
worden verwijderd wanneer het sluitsysteem gesloten is. De helm is uitgerust met een retentiesysteem dat 
ontworpen is om niet los te raken bij een ongeval.

Oorbeschermers in de helm plaatsen of verwijderen
Om de oorbeschermers te bevestigen, druk je ze stevig op hun plaats met de clips.

KENMERKEN 

Li-ion-polymeerbatterij: 3.7 V  800 mAh
Ingang (DC): 5V
Batterij afstandsbediening:  1 CR2032 knoopcel

HULP NODIG?

Wij willen tevreden klanten. Daarom geven wij u de mogelijkheid ons te contacteren via  
info@t-nb.corn, Onderhoud, dépannage, diverse informatie over dit product vindt u op onze website: www.t-
nb.com. Vind de sorteerinstructies op onze website www.t-nb.com door te zoeken naar de productreferentie.

BG- НИЕ ВИ БЛАГОДАРИМ

Поздравления за вашата покупка, благодарим за доверието към T’nB. Нашите продукти 
съответстват на действащата законодателна уредба и норми. Съветваме ви преди да използвате 
продукта, да прочетете внимателно инструкциите и указанията за безопасност, както и да 
съхранявате тази инструкция.

ВАЖНИ УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

- Гаранцията не важи в случай на неправилна употреба.
- T’n B не носи отговорност за случаите на неспазване на указанията за безопасност.
- Използвайте продукта с повишено внимание.
- �Захранването на вашето устройство трябва да съответства на първоначално предвидените 

характеристики.
- �Захранващият контакт на електрическото оборудване трябва да бъде инсталиран в близост до него и 

да бъде лесно достъпен.
- �Не поставяйте възпламеними предмети, експлозивни вещества или опасни предмети в близост до 

вашето устройство.
- �Използвайте и съхранявайте вашето устройство само в среда с температура от 0°C до 35°C.
- Пазете от деца.
- �Този продукт не е подходящ за употреба от лица (включително деца), чиито физически, сетивни или 

ментални способности са ограничени или от лица, които нямат опит или познания, освен  в случаите, 



в които те са под надзора на лицето, отговорно за тяхната безопасност или  са получили инструкции 
относно употребата на устройството.

- �Не разглобявайте устройството и не се опитвайте да го модифицирате или поправяте сами.
- Не използвайте устройството, ако той е претърпяло удар или повреда.
- �За да избегнете всякакъв риск от токов удар, изключете вашето устройство от главното електрическо 

захранване преди да го почистите или когато не го използвате.
- �Използвайте единствено предоставените аксесоари и свързващи елементи. Използването на всякакъв 

друг вид аксесоар, който не е предвиден за тази цел, би могло да повреди безвъзвратно вашето 
устройство.   

- �Преди да пристъпите към почистване уверете се, че устройството е изключено и не е загрято. Не 
използвайте смазващо вещество или друг продукт, който би могъл да го повреди. 

- �T’nB не носи никаква отговорност за случаите на повреда на устройството поради неправилно използване 
или използването му при несъответстващи електрически характеристики.

- �Освен ако не бъде изрично указано, никога не използвайте устройството при дъжд, на влажни места 
или в близост до воден източник.

- �Освен ако не бъде изрично указано продуктът е предназначен за употреба в затворено помещение.
- Запазване на оригиналната документация, свързана с продукта, за бъдещо справяне.
- �В случай, че продуктът е безжичен, моля, не го оставяйте в близост до кредитни карти или други 

носители са съхранение на данни.
- �Избягвайте използването на  безжичните устройства в близост до източници на съпътстващи 

интерференции, като например захранващи кабели, микровълнови фурни, флуоресцентни лампи, 
безжични видеокамери  и безжични стационарни телефони.

- �За да се подобрят качеството и интензивността на безжичния сигнал, намалете броя активни 
устройства, функциониращи на същата безжична честотна лента.

- �Не гледайте директно в светлинния LED- лъч. Не го насочвайте директно към човек или животно. 
Оптичното лъчение, потенциално излъчвано от това устройство, е опасно.

- �Не оставяйте устройството без надзор по време на зареждане. В случай на късо съединение или 
механична повреда на вътрешната литиева батерия, съществува риск от прегряване и пожар.

- �ВНИМАНИЕ : риск от експлозия, ако батерията е сменена с неподходящ модел. Рециклирането на 
използваните батерии да се осъществява съобразно действащата законодателна уредба.

- Моля, заредете напълно, когато използвате за първи път
- �Не предизвиквайте късо съединение на клетка или батерия. Не съхранявайте клетки или батерии по 

нередовен начин в кутия или чекмедже, където могат да се предизвикат взаимни къси съединения или 
да бъдат късосвързани от други метални предмети.

- �В случай на изтичане на клетка, уверете се, че течността не влезе в контакт с кожата или очите. Ако това 
се случи, изплакнете засегнатата област обилно с вода и потърсете лекарска помощ.

- Поддържайте клетките и батериите чисти и сухи.
- �Необходимо е да заредите акумулаторите преди употреба. Винаги използвайте подходящото зарядно 

устройство и се консултирайте с инструкциите на производителя или с ръководството на устройството 
за правилни инструкции за зареждане.

- �След дълги периоди на съхранение може да се наложи няколко пъти да заредите и разредите 
акумулаторите, за да постигнете максимална производителност.

- Използвайте продукта или батерията само за предназначението, за което е предвидено.
- В случай на поглъщане на клетка или батерия, незабавно потърсете лекарска помощ.
- �Този продукт съдържа клетъчна батерия тип монета/бутон. Ако батерията тип бутон/монета бъде 

погълната, тя може да причини тежки вътрешни изгаряния само за 2 часа и може да доведе до смърт. 
- Дръжте новите и използваните батерии далече от деца.
- �Ако отделението за батериите не се затваря надеждно, спрете да използвате продукта и го дръжте 

далече от деца.
- �Ако мислите, че е възможно батериите да са били погълнати или поставени вътре в която и да е част от 

тялото, незабавно потърсете медицинска помощ.

ХЕЛМЕТА :

- �Използвайте тази каска само за колоездене, каране на ролери, скутери, ховърборд или скейтборд. 
Тя не е проектирана за други спортове, които изискват други специфични характеристики. Тя 
абсолютно не е предназначена за мотоциклети или други моторни превозни средства. В случай на 
удар, независимо дали се използва или не, каската трябва да се изхвърли, дори ако повредата не е 
видима. Каската намалява тежестта на нараняванията на главата, но не избягва риска от сериозни или 
дори фатални наранявания. Те не гарантират защита срещу всички видове удари. Каска, която е била 
повредена от удар, ще е изпълнила предназначението си.

- �Препоръчваме ви да смените каската си след 5 години от датата на производство (посочена на етикета 
във вътрешността на каската).

- �За поддръжка почиствайте само с вода, не използвайте почистващи препарати. Преди почистване 



се уверете, че уредът е изключен и студен. Не използвайте смазочни материали или други продукти, 
които могат да повредят уреда.

- �Използвайте само резервни части, декоративни части или аксесоари на T’nB, които са подходящи за 
този тип каска.

- Не използвайте боя, детергент или други химикали.
- Не излагайте каската си на температури над 50°C (напр. в автомобил на слънце)
- Никога не подправяйте оригиналните части на каската си.
- �Този продукт не е предназначен за използване от лица (включително деца) с намалени физически, 

сетивни или умствени способности или от лица без опит или познания, освен ако не са получили 
предварителен надзор или инструкции за използване на продукта от лице, отговорно за тяхната 
безопасност.

- �Не разглобявайте продукта и не се опитвайте да го ремонтирате или модифицирате сами.
- �T’nB не носи отговорност за щети, причинени от неправилна употреба на продукта или използване с 

уред с несъвместими електрически характеристики.
- �Предназначен за: скейтбордисти, ролеристи, велосипедисти. Ползватели на електрически скутери и 

ховърбордове (до 25 км/ч и 250 вата).
- �Каските осигуряват защита само ако пасват правилно и е добра идея купувачът да изпробва няколко 

размера и да избере този, който изглежда, че пасва най-добре и е най-удобен. 

КОЗИРКА

- Не е подходящ за защита на очите от механични опасности, като например удар.
- �Внимавайте да почиствате козирката само с мека влажна кърпа. Никога не прилагайте корозивни 

вещества, почистващи препарати, разтворители и др.
- Никога не гледайте директно към слънцето, дори когато носите козирка.
- Не е подходящ за защита от изкуствени източници на светлина, напр. солариум
- �Козирка UMHELMLED3M и UMHELMLED3L - леко затъмнени слънчеви очила от категория 0: Много 

ограничено намаляване на слънчевите отблясъци 
- �С обработка против надраскване (за предотвратяване на микродраскотини) за ясно и остро зрение
- Не е подходящ за шофиране и участници в движението 

Прочетете внимателно това ръководство преди всяка употреба и го съхранявайте за целия живот 
на продукта.

ИНСТАЛИРАНЕ НА ДИСТАНЦИОННОТО УПРАВЛЕНИЕ

Закрепете дистанционното управление към кормилото с помощта на предоставената щипка. Уверете се, 
че дистанционното управление е ориентирано, както е показано на схемата по-горе.

ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ И БАТЕРИЯ

Заредете слушалките си, преди да ги използвате за първи път.
Свържете кабела за зареждане към порта USB-C (1) на гърба на слушалките. По време на зареждането 
ще светне червен индикатор.
Когато зареждането приключи, индикаторът ще светне в зелено.

КАК РАБОТИ : 

• Включване и изключване на светодиодите :
Натиснете и задръжте бутона за захранване (2) за 3 секунди, за да включите или изключите 
светодиодите.



• Промяна на режима на осветяване :
Кратко натискане на бутона за захранване на каската (2) променя режима на осветяване. Каската има 3 
режима на осветяване:
- Енергоспестяващ режим: постоянна червена светлина с умерен интензитет.
- Режим на захранване: Постоянна червена светлина с висок интензитет.
- Кръгла оранжева светлина

• Мигащи светлини :
Каската е оборудвана с мигащи светлини (6), които се управляват от дистанционното управление, 
монтирано на кормилото.
За да активирате мигач в желаната посока, натиснете десния (3) или левия (4) бутон на дистанционното 
управление
Когато индикаторите са активирани, на дистанционното управление ще мига зелен светодиод, 
съответстващ на бутона L (4) или R (3).
Индикаторът светва в продължение на 20 секунди, след което се изключва автоматично.
За да деактивирате индикатора преди изтичането на 20-те секунди, натиснете отново същия бутон.

• Предупредителни светлини за опасност :
Натиснете централния бутон на дистанционното управление (5), за да активирате аварийните светлини.
Когато предупреждението е активирано, на дистанционното управление ще мига зелен светодиод, 
съответстващ на бутон M (5).
За да деактивирате режима «Предупреждение» и да се върнете към нормалния режим, натиснете отново 
централния бутон.

• Автоматично спиране: 
Тази каска е оборудвана със система за автоматично спиране. В случай на значително намаляване на 
скоростта или внезапно спиране спирачната светлина се активира автоматично. 

НУЛИРАНЕ : 

Ако има проблем с връзката между дистанционното управление и слушалките :
1. �Натиснете и задръжте бутона за захранване на слушалките (2) за 5 секунди. Светодиодите ще мигат 

бързо в оранжево.
2. След това натиснете бутон на дистанционното управление, за да възстановите връзката.

НАСТРОЙКА НА СЛУШАЛКИТЕ : 

Как регулирате каската си?
Обърнете внимание на размера, посочен от вътрешната страна на каската. За максимална защита 
каската трябва да се нагласи към главата на потребителя и да се закопчае правилно, в съответствие с 
инструкциите в това ръководство. 

Регулиране на размера на главата на каската :
Отворете системата за регулиране отзад, поставете каската на главата си и затворете системата, като я 
регулирате. За да проверите дали каската е правилно поставена, разклатете леко главата си. Каската не 
трябва да се движи.

Пресичащи катарами на каишката :
Регулирайте кръстосаните катарами така, че лентите да образуват буквата «Y» под ушната мида, без да я 
закриват.

Затваряне :
Примката трябва да минава под челюстта, срещу гърлото. Катарамата не трябва да опира в челюстта. 
Каишката трябва да се регулира: нито прекалено стегната, нито прекалено хлабава.

Прилягането е добро, когато челото не е закрито, когато каската е наклонена назад, и когато зрителното 
поле не е нарушено, когато каската е наклонена напред. Не трябва да е възможно свалянето на каската, 
когато системата за закопчаване е затворена. Тя е снабдена със система за задържане, предназначена да 
не се сваля в случай на злополука.

Как да поставите или свалите наушниците от каската
За да поставите наушниците, натиснете ги здраво на мястото им с помощта на щипките.



ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ 

Литиево-йонна полимерна батерия: 3.7 V  800 mAh
Вход (DC): 5V
Батерия за дистанционното управление: 1 CR2032 бутонна клетка

ИМАТЕ НУЖДА ОТ ПОМОЩ ? 

За нас удовлетворението на клиента е важно, ето защо имате възможността да се свържете с нас на: 
info@t-nb.com. За поддръжка, ремонт, друга информация за продукта, посетете нашия интернет адрес: 
www.t-nb.com. Намерете инструкциите за сортиране на нашия уебсайт www.t-nb.com, като потърсите 
референтния номер на продукта.

RO - MULȚUMIRILE NOASTRE   

Vă felicităm pentru achiziția dvs. și vă mulțumim pentru încrederea dvs. în T’nB. Produsele noastre 
respectă reglementările și standardele în vigoare. Înainte de a utiliza acest aparat, vă sfătuim să citiți cu 
atenție instrucțiunile și sfaturile de siguranță și să păstrați acest manual

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE SIGURANȚĂ IMPORTANTE

- Garanția își pierde valabilitatea în cazul utilizării necorespunzătoare.
- T’nB își declină orice responsabilitate în cazul nerespectării instrucțiunilor de siguranță
- Manipulați produsul cu grijă.
- Sursa de alimentare a dispozitivului dvs. trebuie să corespundă caracteristicilor prevăzute inițial
- �Priza de curent pentru echipamente electrice trebuie instalată în apropierea dispozitivului respectiv și 

trebuie să fie ușor accesibilă.
- �Nu amplasați niciun obiect inflamabil, o substanță explozivă sau un obiect periculos lângă dispozitivul dvs.
- �Utilizați și depozitați dispozitivul numai într-un mediu în care temperatura este cuprinsă  

între 0 °C și 35°C.
- Nu lăsați dispozitivul la îndemâna copiilor.
- �Acest dispozitiv nu este destinat utilizării de către persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau 

mintale reduse, sau de către persoane fără experiență sau cunoștințe, cu excepția cazului în care o persoană 
responsabilă pentru siguranța acestora le supraveghează sau le oferă instrucțiuni în prealabil cu privire la 
utilizarea dispozitivului.

- Nu demontați dispozitivul și nu încercați să îl reparați sau să îl modificați singur.
- Nu utilizați dispozitivul dacă a suferit un șoc sau a fost deteriorat.
- �Pentru a evita riscul de electrocutare, deconectați dispozitivul de la sursa de alimentare principală și de la 

orice dispozitiv înainte de a-l curăța sau când nu îl utilizați.
- �Utilizați numai accesoriile și conectorii furnizați. Utilizarea oricărui alt tip de accesoriu care nu este destinat 

acestui scop ar putea deteriora dispozitivul dvs. în mod iremediabil.
- �Înainte de curățare, asigurați-vă că dispozitivul este oprit și răcit. Nu utilizați lubrifiant sau orice produs care 

ar putea deteriora aparatul.
- �T’nB își declină orice responsabilitate în cazul deteriorării rezultate din utilizarea necorespunzătoare a 

produsului sau din utilizarea împreună cu un dispozitiv cu caracteristici electrice incompatibile.
- �Dacă nu se specifică altfel, nu folosiți niciodată dispozitivul în ploaie, în locuri umede sau în apropierea unui 

punct de apă.
- Dacă nu se specifică altfel, acest produs este destinat exclusiv utilizării în interior.
- Păstrați documentația originală legată de produs pentru referințe ulterioare.
- �În cazul unui produs fără fir, vă rugăm să nu lăsați produsul în apropierea cardurilor de credit sau a altor 

suporturi de stocare a datelor.
- �Evitați să utilizați dispozitivele fără fir în apropierea surselor curente de interferențe, cum ar fi cablurile de 

alimentare, cuptoarele cu microunde, luminile fluorescente, camerele video fără fir și telefoanele fixe fără fir.
- �Pentru a îmbunătăți calitatea și intensitatea semnalului wireless, reduceți numărul de dispozitive active care 

funcționează pe aceeași bandă de frecvență wireless.
- �Nu priviți niciodată direct raza luminoasă a LED-ului. Nu îndreptați raza direct spre ochii persoanelor sau 

animalelor. Acest produse emite radiații optice potențial periculoase.
- �Nu lăsați produsul la încărcat nesupravegheat. În cazul unui scurtcircuit sau al deteriorării mecanice a bateriei 

cu litiu există riscul de supraîncălzire și incendiu.
- �ATENȚIE: risc de explozie dacă bateria este înlocuită cu un model necorespunzător. Reciclarea bateriilor uzate 

se face în conformitate cu reglementările în vigoare.



- Faceți o încărcare completă la prima utilizare
- �Nu provocați un scurtcircuit unei celule sau baterii. Nu depozitați celulele sau bateriile într-un mod 

dezordonat într-o cutie sau sertar, unde pot să se scurtcircuiteze între ele sau să fie scurtcircuitate de alte 
obiecte metalice.

- �În cazul scurgerii unei celule, asigurați-vă că lichidul nu intră în contact cu pielea sau ochii. - Dacă se întâmplă 
acest lucru, spălați zona afectată cu multă apă și consultați un medic.

- �Mențineți celulele și bateriile curate și uscate.
- �Este necesar să încărcați acumulatorii înainte de utilizare. Utilizați întotdeauna încărcătorul adecvat și 

consultați instrucțiunile producătorului sau manualul dispozitivului pentru instrucțiuni corecte de încărcare.
- �După perioade lungi de depozitare, poate fi necesar să încărcați și să descărcați acumulatorii de mai multe ori 

pentru a obține performanța maximă.
- Utilizați produsul sau bateria doar pentru aplicația pentru care a fost destinat.
- În cazul înghițirii unei celule sau baterii, consultați imediat un medic.
- �Acest produs conține o baterie de tip pastilă. Înghițirea bateriei de tip buton poate provoca arsuri interne 

grave în doar 2 ore și poate duce la deces.
- Nu lăsați bateriile noi și cele uzate la îndemâna copiilor.
- �Dacă compartimentul pentru baterii nu se închide corect, nu utilizați produsul și nu lăsați produsul la 

îndemâna copiilor.
- �Dacă bănuiți că bateriile au fost înghițite sau introduse în orice parte a corpului, solicitați imediat asistență 

medicală.

CASCĂ :

- �Utilizați această cască numai pentru ciclism, patinaj în linie, trotinete, hoverboarding sau skateboarding. 
Nu a fost proiectată pentru alte sporturi care necesită alte caracteristici specifice. Nu este deloc proiectată 
pentru motociclete sau alte vehicule motorizate. În cazul unui impact, indiferent dacă este folosită sau nu, 
casca trebuie eliminată, chiar dacă deteriorarea nu este evidentă. O cască reduce gravitatea rănilor la cap, 
dar nu evită riscul unor răni grave sau chiar mortale. Ea nu garantează protecția împotriva tuturor tipurilor 
de impact. O cască care a fost deteriorată în urma unui impact își va fi atins scopul.

- �Vă recomandăm să vă înlocuiți casca după 5 ani de la data producerii (indicată pe eticheta din interiorul căștii).
- �Pentru întreținere, curățați numai cu apă, nu utilizați detergent. Înainte de curățare, asigurați-vă că aparatul 

este oprit și rece. Nu utilizați lubrifianți sau orice alt produs care ar putea deteriora aparatul.
- �Utilizați numai piese de schimb, piese decorative sau accesorii T’nB care sunt potrivite pentru acest tip  

de cască.
- Nu aplicați vopsea, detergent sau alte substanțe chimice.
- Nu expuneți casca la temperaturi mai mari de 50°C (de exemplu, într-o mașină la soare)
- Nu modificați niciodată piesele originale ale căștii.
- �Acest produs nu este destinat utilizării de către persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacități fizice, senzoriale 

sau mentale reduse sau de către persoane lipsite de experiență sau cunoștințe, cu excepția cazului în care 
acestea au primit în prealabil supraveghere sau instrucțiuni privind utilizarea produsului de la o persoană 
responsabilă de siguranța lor.

- Nu demontați produsul și nu încercați să îl reparați sau să îl modificați singur.
- �T’nB nu acceptă nicio răspundere pentru daunele cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare a produsului sau 

de utilizarea cu un aparat cu caracteristici electrice incompatibile.
- �Conceput pentru: Skateboarderi, patinatori, bicicliști. Utilizatori de trotinete electrice și hoverboard-uri 

(până la 25 km/h și 250 wați).
- �Căștile oferă protecție numai dacă se potrivesc corect și este o idee bună pentru cumpărător să încerce mai 

multe mărimi și să o aleagă pe cea care pare să se potrivească cel mai bine și să fie cea mai confortabilă. 

VIZORA 

- Nu este potrivit pentru protejarea ochilor de pericole mecanice, cum ar fi impactul.
- �Aveți grijă să curățați vizorul numai cu o cârpă moale și umedă. Nu aplicați niciodată substanțe corozive, 

detergenți, solvenți etc.
- Nu vă uitați niciodată direct la soare, chiar dacă purtați o vizieră.
- Nu este adecvat pentru protecția împotriva surselor de lumină artificială, de ex. solariu
- �Vizor UMHELMLED3M și UMHELMLED3L - ochelari de soare ușor colorați categoria 0: reducere foarte limitată 

a strălucirii solare 
- �Cu tratament anti-zgârieturi (pentru a preveni micro-zgârieturile) pentru o vedere clară și precisă
- Nu este potrivit pentru conducere și utilizatorii drumurilor 



Citiți cu atenție acest prospect înainte de fiecare utilizare și păstrați-l pe toată durata de viață a 
produsului.

INSTALAREA TELECOMENZII

Atașați telecomanda la ghidon cu ajutorul clemei furnizate. Asigurați-vă că telecomanda este orientată așa 
cum se arată în diagrama de mai sus.

ÎNCĂRCARE ȘI BATERIE

Încărcați căștile înainte de a le utiliza pentru prima dată.
Conectați cablul de încărcare la portul USB-C (1) de pe partea din spate a căștii. În timpul încărcării, se va 
aprinde un indicator luminos roșu.
Când încărcarea este completă, indicatorul luminos va deveni verde.

CUM FUNCȚIONEAZĂ : 

• Pornirea și oprirea LED-urilor :
Țineți apăsat butonul de alimentare (2) timp de 3 secunde pentru a porni sau opri LED-urile.

• Schimbarea modului de iluminare :
O apăsare scurtă pe butonul de alimentare al căștii (2) schimbă modul de iluminare.  
Casca are 3 moduri de iluminare:
- Mod de economisire a energiei: lumină roșie constantă cu intensitate moderată.
- Modul de alimentare: Lumină roșie constantă cu intensitate ridicată.
- Lumină circulară portocalie

• Lumini intermitente :
Casca este prevăzută cu lumini intermitente (6) controlate de telecomanda montată pe ghidon.
Pentru a activa un girofar în direcția dorită, apăsați butonul din dreapta (3) sau din stânga (4) de pe 
telecomandă
Când indicatorii sunt activați, un LED verde corespunzător butonului L (4) sau R (3) va clipi pe telecomandă.
Indicatorul se aprinde timp de 20 de secunde înainte de a se stinge automat.
Pentru a dezactiva indicatorul înainte de expirarea celor 20 de secunde, apăsați din nou același buton.

• Luminile de avertizare a pericolului :
Apăsați butonul central de pe telecomandă (5) pentru a activa luminile de avarie.
Atunci când avertismentul este activat, un LED verde corespunzător butonului M (5) va clipi pe telecomandă.
Pentru a dezactiva modul de avertizare și a reveni la modul normal, apăsați din nou butonul central.

• Oprire automată : 
Această cască este echipată cu un sistem de oprire automată. În cazul unei decelerări semnificative sau al unei 
opriri bruște, lumina de frână este activată automat. 

RESETARE : 

Dacă există o problemă de conectare între telecomandă și căști :
1. �Apăsați și mențineți apăsat butonul de alimentare al căștii (2) timp de 5 secunde. LED-urile vor clipi rapid 

în portocaliu.
2. Apoi apăsați un buton de pe telecomandă pentru a restabili conexiunea.



SETAREA CĂȘTII : 

Cum vă reglați casca?
Consultați mărimea indicată pe interiorul căștii. Pentru protecție maximă, casca trebuie ajustată la capul 
utilizatorului și fixată corect, în conformitate cu instrucțiunile din acest manual. 

Reglarea mărimii capului căștii :
Deschideți sistemul de reglare din spate, așezați casca pe cap și închideți sistemul, reglându-l. Pentru a 
verifica dacă casca este montată corect, scuturați ușor capul. Casca nu trebuie să se miște.

Curea de trecere catarame :
Reglați cataramele de trecere astfel încât curelele să formeze un «Y» sub lobul urechii, fără a-l acoperi.

Închidere :
Bucla trebuie să treacă pe sub maxilar, pe lângă gât. Catarama nu trebuie să se sprijine pe maxilar. Cureaua 
trebuie reglată: nici prea strânsă, nici prea largă.

Potrivirea este bună atunci când fruntea nu este descoperită când casca este înclinată în spate și când 
câmpul vizual nu este afectat când casca este înclinată în față. Casca nu trebuie să poată fi scoasă atunci când 
sistemul de fixare este închis. Casca este prevăzută cu un sistem de fixare conceput pentru a nu se desprinde 
în caz de accident.

Cum se montează sau se îndepărtează antifoanele de cască
Pentru a fixa căștile pentru urechi, apăsați-le ferm în poziție cu ajutorul clipsurilor.

CARACTERISTICI 

Baterie Li-ion Polymer: 3.7 V  800 mAh
Intrare (DC): 5V
Baterie telecomandă:  1 baterie CR2032

AVEŢI NEVOIE DE AJUTOR? 

Ne preocupă satisfacția clienților noștri, ne puteți contacta la  info@t-nb.com. Pentru întreținere, reparații și 
diverse informații despre acest produs, vizitați site-ul nostru: www.t-nb.com. Găsiți instrucțiunile de sortare a 
deșeurilor pe site-ul nostru www.t-nb.com căutând referința produsului.



Curent continuu
Pentru a menționa pe plăcuţa indicatoare a caracteristicilor tehnice că echipamentul este 
adecvat numai în cazul curentului continuu; pentru a identifica terminale relevante.

Courant continu
Pour indiquer sur la plaque signalétique que l’appareil ne doit être alimenté qu’en 
courant continu; pour marquer les bornes correspondantes.

Direct current
To indicate on the rating plate that the equipment is suitable for direct current only; to 
identify relevant terminals.

Corriente continua
Para indicar en la placa de señalización que el equipo funciona exclusivamente con corriente 
continua; para identificar las terminales correspondientes. 

Corrente contínua
Para identificar na placa sinalética que o dispositivo apenas pode ser alimentado em 
corrente contínua; para marcar os bornes correspondentes.

Постоянен ток
За обозначаване на табелката с технически данни, че оборудването е подходящо 
само за променлив ток; за идентифициране на съответните клеми.

Gleichstrom
Weist auf dem Typenschild darauf hin, dass das Gerät nur mit Gleichstrom betrieben 
werden darf und kennzeichnet die betreffenden Klemmen.

Corrente diretta
Per indicare sull’etichetta che il dispositivo è adatto solo per corrente diretta; per 
indentificare i relativi terminali.

Gelijkstroom   
Om aan te geven op de typeplaat dat de uitrusting enkel geschikt is voor gelijkstroom; om 
relevante terminals te identificeren.



Protocole visière selon la norme NF  
EN ISO 12312-1 (2022) 

Visière de protection monté sur un casque de vélo

EN1078 + A1 02/2013

Conforme au règlement UE 2016/425

Certifié par FINANCIERE POURQUERY - NB 2789 
2 Espace Henry Vallée 69007 Lyon (France)

La déclaration de conformité peut être consultée 
sur notre site internet www.t-nb.com
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